GOLDSMITH AND LATHROPR
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL REAL ESTATE . . - ————— "

July 19, 1989

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Airu Levi

Alameda County Health Care Services
Hazardous Materials Divisions

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94261

Dear Mr. Levi:

My office represents the owners of the Watergate Office Complex in
Emeryville, California. As part of a pending business transaction,
the owners retained Woodward-Clyde as consultants to perform an
environmental site assessment of the property. Enclosed is a copy of
their report.

The site assessment was prepared in three phases. Phase One (January
24, 1989) 1is an historical review of the property; Phase Two (March
29, 1989) is a subsurface investigation and chemical analysis; Phase
Three (June 16, 1989) consists of a verification sampling and chemical
analysis, hydrogeology study and exposure assessment.

Please contact me in the event you require additional information or
documentation. If you have any questions of a technical nature,
please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Alan Lattanner at Woodward-Clyde
Consultants (Telephone 874~3262).

Please be advised that we have met with and provided copies of the
site assessment report to the State of California Regional Water
Quality Control Board. Copies of the report have also been sent to
the U, S. EPA and the Department of Health Services of the State of
California.

Sincerely,
GOLDSMITH AND LATHROP

‘o o >
/ %ﬂ/’//ﬂ_ o

Thomas N. Lathrop

CC: Alan Lattanner, Woodward-Clyde Consultants
F. P, Lathrop
Roy Ikeda, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May
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2000 POWELL STREET « SUITE 1660 « EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608 « 415/547-4770
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1.0
INTRODUCTION

1.1 PROJECT BACKGROUND

Woodward-Clyde Consultants (WCC) was retained by Mr. Thomas N. Lathrop
on behalf of Mr. F.P. Lathrop to perform a preliminary environmental site
assessment (PESA) of the Lathrop property, outlined in bold on Figure 1, in
Emeryville, California. The work was divided into two phases: a
background investigation (Phase I) and & subsurface investigation {Phase
11). The final Phase I report was delivered to Mr. Thomas N. Lathrop on
January 24, 1989. Results from the background investigation were used to
develop the work plan for the subsurface investigation. Where appropriate,
reference to the Phase I report will be made to reduce the volume of this
report and provide continuity with previous observations, analyses and
conclusions. This work was conducted according to Agreement Number
8810235A, dated January 13, 1989, between Mr. F.P. Lathrop and WCC.

1.2 OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Phase I1 subsurface investigation was performed to test soil and
groundwater for the presence of chemical constitutents Tisted as hazardous
by federal or state agencies. Sampling was performed at locations on the
Lathrop property selected on the basis of results from the Phase I
investigation. Chemical testing was specified based on Phase I results.
Those constituents believed to have a significant possibility of presence
in the subsurface were included in the laboratory testing program. The
specific tests WCC requested of the laboratory are found on Tabie 1. The
overall extent of work to identify potential sources or indications of

i-1
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contamination was limited by the scope of services presented in the above-
referenced Agreement.

The scope of services for the Phase II Preliminary Environmental Site
Assessment, as outlined in Attachment 2 to the Agreement, included the
following tasks:

« Task 1 - Finalize Work Plan

« Task 2 - Drilling, Sampling, and Surveying

« Task 3 - Chemical Analysis of Soil and Groundwater Samples
= Task 4 - Reports

This report describes the results of these tasks plus conclusions and
recommendations for further action.

1.3 LIMITATIONS

We have performed our services for this project in accordance with our
Agreement and with current professional standards for environmental site
assessment investigations. No guarantees are either expressed or
jmpiied. Our investigation was 1imited to the Lathrop property described
herein and our opinions are valid for that property only. They do not
apply to adjacent properties or to other properties in the vicinity. The
subsurface investigation performed was limited to a small number of
sampling points. Because of the Timited number of soil borings and
groundwater monitoring wells sampled, it is possiblie that hazardous
materials which were not detected may be present. Therefore, WCC cannot be
held responsible if the investigation failed to detect the presence or
quantity of all hazardous substances anywhere on or beneath the property.

There is no investigation which is thorough enough to preclude the

presence of materials which now, or in the future, may be considered
hazardous at the site. Because regulatory evaluation criteria are

1-2
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constantly changing, concentrations of contaminants presently considered
Jow may, in the future, fall under different regulatory standards that
require remediation.

Opinions and judgments expressed herein, based on our understanding and
interpretation of current regulatory standards, should not be construed as
legal opinions. This document and the information contained herein have
been prepared solely for the use of Mr, F.P. Lathrop. Any reliance on this
report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.

1-3
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2.0
SCOPE OF SERVICES

WCC performed the Phase II Preliminary Environmental Site Assessment in
accordance with the scope of work described in Attachment 2 to the
Agreement referenced in Section 1.1. That scope identified four basic
tasks, reproduced in Section 1.2. The results of Phase II were integrated
with those of Phase I in this document, the final report. A detailed
description of each Phase Il task is given below.

2.1 TASK 1 - FINALIZE WORK PLAN

A preliminary Phase II work plan was described under Task 4 of the
Phase 1 Scope of Services. This was updated based on the Phase I findings
and finalized for use by WCC personnel and subcontractors. Drilling
locations were selected and approved or relocated in cooperation with
client,

Sampling methods and a sampling schedule were finalized and a
laboratory chemical testing program was specified. The testing program was
based on information about possible contaminants revealed during the Phase
I investigation.

2.2 TASK 2 - DRILLING AND SAMPLING

Field exploration to gather site-specific environmental data was
performed. The scope of field activities included exploratory borings,
soil sampling, conversion of exploratory borings to monitoring wells,
development of the monitoring wells and sampling of the developed wells.

2-1
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The sofl and groundwater samples were taken to a state certified analytical
laboratory for chemical testing.

Five exploratory borings were completed at the locations shown on
Figure 1 - Project Site Map. The borings were drilied utilizing 8-inch
diameter hollow-stem augers. After completion, each boring was converted
to a groundwater monitoring well. The Tocations of these wells were
determined based upon the locations of former bay fill reclamation cells
(i.e., interior filled areas enclosed by reclamation dikes)} beneath the
Lathrop property. One or two monitoring wells were installed within each
cell, on the assumption that fi1l materials might vary from cell to cell.

Each well was completed at depths ranging from 21% to 27 feet.
Drilling ceased when fil1l material had been penetrated to the depth of Bay
Mud as shown on the boring logs in Appendix A. Soil samples from each
boring were collected at depths of about 5, 10, 15, 20 and 25 feet or
bottom of the borehole using a modified California sampler. The soil
samples were retained in 2-inch-diameter by 4-inch-long thin wall brass
liners contained within the drive sampler. The soil samples chosen for
Jaboratory analyses were sealed on each end with Teflon tape secured by
plastic end caps and viny! tape. After sealing, the samples were tabeled
and placed in a chilled ice-chest for transportation to a state certified
analytical laboratory. Chain-of-custody procedures were used for sample
transportation and shipping.

A WCC geologist observed the drilling and soil sampling activities and
prepared a geological log of each boring showing soil types, location of
samples, water levels encountered within the boring, odors and field
measurements of volatile organic compounds as detected by an OVA organic
vapor meter. OVA measurements were taken in the headspace (the volume
between cap and contents of the sample tube) above secondary samplies from
each drive. The following technique was used. The secondary sample was
partially extruded from the brass liner, capped and allowed to sit for a
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few moments. The cap was then pierced and the probe of the OVA meter
inserted into the headspace. The ensuing reading indicated the headspace
organic vapor concentration, as noted on the logs.

Augers were steam cleaned prior to use at each boring in arder to
reduce the potential for cross-contamination from one boring to another.
Sampiing equipment, including drive samplers and brass Tiners, was washed
in Alconox detergent and triple-rinsed following each drive. The final
rinse was performed using distilled water.

Conversion of soil borings to groundwater monitoring wells was
accomplished by installing a 2-inch-diameter PVC flush-threaded well casing
down the hollow-stem of the auger. In some wells, the augers became
plugged with debris such that they had to be pulled out of the hole and the
casing inserted directly. No significant sluffing or bridging problems
hampered this direct insertion of casing. The screened section of the
casing extended from the bottom of the boring to within 2-to-3-1/2 feet of
the ground surface. A clean sand filter material was placed in the annulus
around the well casing to a point about one foot above the top of the
screened section. Bentonite pellets were placed above the sand filter
material to a thickness of about two feet, or to a point within the boring
such that a grout seal at least one foot thick could be placed, whichever
was less. A cement bentonite slurry was placed from the top of the
bentonite pellets to the surface. A locking well cap was placed in each
well casing and locked prior to the end of each work day. Each well was
completed such that the top of each well casing was located about 6 inches
below the ground surface within a Christy box vault mounted flush with the
ground surface. Soil cuttings from drilling activities were placed in 55-
gallon drums. The drums were placed on wooden pallets and stored
temporarily on site.

The wells were developed by both pumping and bailing to set the sand
pack and remove sediment. Water was removed until it became relatively

2-3
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clear and free of sediment. During well development the specific
conductance and temperature of the water were tracked and recorded. The
wells were allowed to stabilize for 24 hours after development. The
stabilized groundwater levels were then measured and groundwater samples
were collected. Prior to sampling three to five casing volumes of water
were removed from the well until conductivity and temperature stabilized.
Water samples were then obtained from either the bladder pump surface
outlet or downhole using a Teflon bailer and placed in containers prepared
and provided by the analytical laboratory. The water samples were placed
in a chilled ice-chest for transportation under chain-of-custody procedures
to the analytical taboratory. Groundwater removed from the wells prior to
sampling and excess sample water was placed in 55-gallon barrels and stored
temporarily on site.

2.3 TASK 3 - CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Soil and groundwater samples that were collected during drilling and
water sampling were analyzed for specific substances inherent to materials
identified in Phase I. ATl soil and groundwater samples were labeled and
stored in an ice chest at the project site. The samples were shipped to a
state certified analytical laboratory. Chain-of-custody records were kept
to document the handling and transfer of the samples. Collection and
chemical analysis of these samples were performed by approved EPA and DHS
Methods. A schedule of chemical tests run is shown on Table 1. These
analyses were run on one composite soil sample from each well and on one
water sample from each well.

2.4 TASK 4 - REPORTS
Woodward-Clyde Consultants prepared a Health and Safety Plan and a

final report on this project, as described below. The status of the
Unauthorized Release Report is also discussed.

2-4
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2.4.1 Health and Safety Plan
WCC developed a site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HSP) in
accordance with WCC corporate guidelines. The HSP described procedures to

be followed while work tasks were being performed at the site, WCC
personnel working at the site were required to follow the requirements of
the HSP. The HSP was also delivered to the drilling subcontractor, in
advance of field operations, with instructions that WCC's HSP represented
the minimum acceptable standards for health and safety compliance,
recognizing that the special nature of their work might require additional
precautions.

2.4.2 Unauthorized Release Report
Contaminated soil and groundwater were detected by laboratory chemical

analyses during the investigation; regulatory agencies should be notified
of this fact. In the case of fuel products such as gasoline, diesel,
kerosene or fuel components such as benzene, toluene, xylene, or
ethylbenzene, one appropriate form of notification is the Unauthorized
Release Report program of the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB). No such report is known to have been filed for this site to
date,

2.4.3 Final Environmental Site Assessment Report

The information obtained from drilling, sampling and chemical testing
has been compiled into this report documenting the Phase II work. Section
6.3 contains the Final Environmental Site Assessment Report required by
this task.
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3.0
TASK 1 - FINALIZE WORK PLAN

The objective of Task 1 was to finalize the drilling and testing
program after consultation with the client about the findings of the
Phase I investigation and the scope of the proposed Phase II preliminary
work plan. As anticipated, there were a number of considerations that led
to changes in the proposed preliminary work plan.

3.1 PRELIMINARY PHASE II WORK PLAN

This plan was developed by modifying standard operating procedures for
subsurface investigation at hazardous waste sites to suit the special
conditions at the Lathrop property. The plan called for borings to obtain
soil samples in land reclamation fill cells that were identified in Phase
1. The plan described drilling and sampling methods, sample transportation
procedures and on-site protocols, as well as storage methodology for spoils
produced during drilling. Laboratory tests and tool cleaning procedures
were specified.

The plan also discussed conversion of soil borings to monitoring wells,
well development and groundwater sampling, sample transportation
procedures, soil and water disposal and on-site protocols. A Taboratory
testing schedule for both soil and water sampies was shown along with
"target chemical groups" that had been identified in the background
investigation. The Preliminary Phase II Work Plan was included as an
appendix in the Phase I report.
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3.2 CHANGES TO PRELIMINARY PHASE II WORK PLAN

3.2.1 Number of Borings

The preliminary plan called for "up to six monitoring wells.”
Locations were determined in consultation with the client at a later
date. Siting was proposed based on former locations of land reclamation
fi11 cells as determined from historical aerial photographs and on
Togistical considerations at the site.

Although six wells were originally proposed, the locations of
structures, roads and buried utilities forced relocation of the proposed
site of one monitoring well. The only acceptable new location was less
than 150 feet away from another proposed monitoring well site. Because it
was felt that these would be too close together to yield significant
additional data, one of the proposed sites was dropped from the program.
A1l other wells were drilled according to the preliminary plan.

3.2.2 Sample Depths and Sampler Used

As stated in the preliminary plan, "samples will be collected at depths
of about 5, 10, 15, 20, 25, and 30 feet..." The plan was modified in the
field during drilling to include near-surface samples at 2' to 3' depth in
MW-1 and MW-4. Three well borings were drilled through the base of the
£i11 material and five feet into Bay Mud. A bottom-hole Bay Mud sample was
taken in wells MW-1, MW-3 and MW-4. A11 well borings were otherwise
sampled according to the preliminary plan.

3-2
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4.0
TASK 2 - DRILLING AND SAMPLING

4.1 DRILLING

Drilling of monitoring well borings proceeded in this order: MW-2,
MW-4, MW-1, MW-3, MW-5. Drilling on well MW-2 commenced on Thursday,
January 12, 1989. A contract drilling rig and crew were used to drill and
take soil samples. The drill rig was a CME-75 equipped with 8-inch
diameter hollow-stem augers and operated by one driller with one helper.
The rig came equipped with a 2-inch diameter modified California sampler
and pneumatic sampler hammer. Clean brass tube liners for the sampler were
provided by WCC.

Dri1ling and sampling were supervised by a WCC senior field
technician. Each boring was drilled, sampled and completed as & 2-inch
diameter groundwater monitoring well in accordance with the preliminary
work plan and changes noted in Section 3.0. A1l five wells were completed
by Monday, January 16, 1989.

Geological logs of the soil borings were prepared during driliing based
on observations of soil samples and drill cuttings. These are shown in
Appendix A, "Geologic Logs of Boreholes." A general summary of these
observations is given here.

The borings ranged from 21-1/2 feet to 27 feet in depth. The typical
geologic profile showed an upper layer of imported silty sand soil about
4 feet thick over a layer of silty clay mixed with 1andfil1 debris
(concrete, wood, linoleum, fiberglass, roofing paper, asphalt shingles,
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asbestos insulation) about 18 feet thick. Recent Bay Mud, a gray-to-black
soft silty clay, was encountered below the fi11 material at depths ranging
from 18 feet to 21 feet., This is the sequence that was anticipated in the
final work plan.

During drilling WCC kept an organic vapor meter {OVA) in continuous
operation both to monitor changes in ambient organic vapor concentrations
caused by release of methane or other gases during drilling and to test the
volatile organic content of soil samples. Windy, rainy weather conditions
prevailed over the work period such that the OVA did not detect ambient
volatile organics above off-site background levels. High wind also in-
hibited measurements on soil sampies. The highest readings obtained were
in MW-5 where a high of 1000 parts per million (ppm) was measured in a
sample taken at 6 feet, just below the engineered fill. No other sampie
had a reading over 50 ppm.

4.2 SAMPLING

Soil sampling proceeded according to the preliminary work plan.
Modification of the preliminary work plan sampling program, as described in
Section 3.3, was started after completion of monitoring well MW-4 in order
to sample Recent Bay Mud. Samples were recovered from all scheduled sample
depths in all wells, although the presence of foreign materials sometimes
jammed the sampler, forcing the drilling crew to take a second sample
before drilling ahead. Samples were capped, tested with the OVA, labeled,
and logged on WCC Chain-of-Custody forms in accordance with the work plan.

Groundwater sampling began 5 days after completion of the first
monitoring well. Water level measurements were made and each well was
developed by pumping water from the well into §5-gallon drums until
specific conductance, temperature, and turbidity of the inflow stream
stabilized. On average, this required 100 gallons of water to be extracted
from each well. The well water levels were allowed to recover and then

4-2
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water samples were taken for each analytical procedure, as described in the
work plan. Al11 scheduled samples were obtained. They were labeled and
transported to a state certified analytical laboratory under Chain-of-
Custody protocol as stated in the work pian, Chain-of-Custody
documentation may be reviewed at WCC's offices.

Table 13 shows the values of several water parameters measured during
sampling. Salinity ranged from 2% to 20% that of seawater. MWater pH
values were mildly basic, ranging from 7.5 to 8.2. A1l samplies had slight
hydrocarbon odors. The water level ranged from 6.7 feet to 9.0 feet below
top of casing, corresponding approximately to mean sea level,

4-3
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5.0
TASK 3 - CHEMICAL ANALYSIS OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

A suite of chemical tests was performed on soil and groundwater samples
taken from the soil borings and monitoring wells. These tests were
selected after the Phase I work had revealed the types of waste materials
that might be present in the fill. Suspected chemicals included inorganic
metals, organochlorine pesticides and votatile and semi-volatile organic
compounds including petroleum hydrocarbons and poly-nuclear aromatic {PNA)
compounds. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and state agencies
have established standardized testing protocols for these substances. The
preliminary and final work plans listed the protocols required. These are
reproduced in Table 1 along with a brief description of each testi.

5.1 SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Soil samples from each well were combined into a single sample per
well, called a “composite sample," for chemical analysis. Each composite
soil sample was subjected to the prescribed suite of chemical tests. The
practice of blending samples from shallow soil borings is an economy
measure that significantly reduces laboratory costs and is a commonly
accepted procedure in a preliminary investigation. Ideally, it will result
in a value representing the average concentration of each chemical
constituent in the borehole. However, it may also mask by dilution
unusually high concentrations in any individual sample and is subject to
loss of volatiles during blending.

Soil samples were analyzed by the analytical methods shown in Table 1,
vSummary of Tests Run." Each of the tests measures the concentration of a

5-1
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number of individual chemical species. Since most of the species for which
tests were performed registered "Not Detected" (N.D.}, summary tables were
prepared showing only those chemicals that were found. Complete results
for all soil tests run can be found in Appendix B. Summary Tables 2
through 5 will be discussed below.

5.1.1 Table 2 - Soil Analysis: Fuel and Lubricant Derivatives Detected

Composite soil samples were tested for four aromatic petroteum
derivatives: benzene, toluene, xylene and ethylbenzene (BTXE). They were
also analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in both Jow and high
boiling point ranges, characteristic of gasoline (Tow BP) and diesel/
kerosene fuels (high BP). Finally a test for total oil and grease was
performed.

Two of the five borings had no detectable BTXE. Of those that did have
detectable concentrations the highest measurements were as follows:
benzene (0.26 ppm in MW-2), toluene (7.0 ppm in MW-1), xylene (86 ppm in
MW-1} and ethylbenzene (6.6 ppm in MW-1).

Low BP hydrocarbons were highest in MW-1 at 1,100 ppm. High BP hydro-
carbons were also highest in MW-1 at 1,500 ppm. Total oil and grease was
highest in MW-2 at 40,000 ppm. Lesser concentrations of some of the above
constituents were found in other wells, as shown in Table 2.

5.1.2 Table 3 - Soil Analysis: Other Organic Constituents Detected

Two types of organic constituents were detected using three test
protocols: EPA 8080 (organochlorine pesticides), EPA 8240 (volatile
organics) and EPA 8270 (semi-volatile organics). Table 3 shows the two
groups of constituents detected. These two types are polynuclear aromatic
(PNA) compounds and 2) other organic chemicals grouped together under the
general class "organics". The tests did not detect any organochlorine
pesticides. (BTXE detected by EPA 8240 are reported with other fuel
components in Table 2.)

5-2
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Three organic constituents were detected. Tn MW-1, 2-methyinaphthalene
was found at a concentration of 7.3 parts per miliion (ppm), fluoranthene
at 8.0 ppm and naphthalene at 76 ppm. In MW-2 only naphthalene was found
at a concentration of 13 ppm. In MW-3, fluoranthene was found at
0.16 ppm. No organic constituents were detected in MW-4 or MW-5.

Eight polynuclear aromatic constituents were detected. In MW-1,
phenathrene at 17 ppm and pyrene at 13 ppm were detected. In MW-3,
benzo(a)anthracene was present in a concentration of 0.13 ppm as well as
benzo{a)pyrene (0.25 ppm), benzo{b)fluoranthene (0.4 ppm),
benzo{g,h,i)perylene (0.3 ppm), chrysene (0.38 ppm), indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
(.43 ppm) and pyrene (0.38 ppm}. For comparison with tabulated standard
water quality tables, PNA's were summed for each monitoring well. Total
PNAs in MW-1 were 30 ppm and in MW-3 they were 2.1 ppm.

5.1.3 Table 4 - Soil Analysis: Inorganic Constituents Detected

Fifteen inorganic constituents were detected. For each constituent the
highest concentration found in any one boring was: arsenic (4.8 ppm in MK-
3), barium (210 ppm in MW-1), bery%lium (0.3 ppm in MW-13, EEﬂEiEEMLl&LL_
EEm'in MW-1), chromium III (120 ppm in MW-1), cobalt (7.2 ppm in MW-5),
copper (62 ppm in MW-5), lead {550 ppm in Mw-l): mercury (0.33 ppm in MW-
IS; molybdenum (2.1 ppm 1H_Mw-l), nickel {42 ppm in MW-5), selenium (0.33
ppm in MW-4), silver (0.56 ppm in ﬁﬁii), vanadium (56 ppm in MW-5) and zinc
(EZO ppm in MW-2). Lesser concentrations of some of these constituents

R S A

were found in the other borings, as shown on Table 4.

5.1.4 Table 5 - Soil Analysis: Waste Extraction Test Results

Soluble concentrations of constituents in solid wastes are determined
by performing the Waste Extraction Test (WET) described in Section 66700 of
Title 22, California Administrative Code, or a variation of this test
approved by the RWQCB. The test invoives extraction of soluble
constituents of solid waste using a solution containing citric acid. The

5-3
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solution/waste mix is agitated for 48 hours followed by filtration and
analysis of the 1iquid phase. Results are expressed in milligrams of
extractable constituents per liter of extract (ppm). A variety of water
quality criteria are 1listed in Marshack (1987)1, which may be used to
evaluate, on a preliminary basis, the WET results.

Composite soil samples from all five wells were analyzed using the
WET. The WET uses an extract solution of citric acid titrated to a pH
equal to 5.0. This may not be appropriate for conditions at the Lathrop
property, as indicated by the measured pH values on groundwater samples
from the site. Actual pHs in the groundwater ranged from 7.8 to 8.2, as
shown in Table 13. Marshack {1987) says that "if a site being investigated
presents neutral or basic conditions, defonized water or another more
suitable extraction solution may be substituted for the standard WET buffer
solution." The slightly basic conditions at the Lathrop property suggest
that a more suitable extract solution would be deionized water having a
neutral pH.

After the first round of WET analyses were performed using the standard
buffer, one test was repeated using deionized water having a neutrai pH to
judge the effects. The results are shown side-by-side in Table 5. The
effect was to reduce the concentration of some constituents and increase
others. The results suggest that future analyses should be run at neutral
pH to more closely simulate actual site conditions.

Eight constituents were extracted in detectable concentrations. For
each constituent the highest concentration found in any one well was a&s
follows: barium (3.8 ppm in MW-1), cadmium (0.54 ppm in MW-1, N.D.
elsewhere), copper (5.3 ppm in MW-5), lead (6.5 ppm in MW-4), mercury
(0.0013 ppm in MW-1, N.D. elsewhere), nickel (1.3 ppm in MW-1}, vanadium

IMarshack, Jon, 1987, “The Designated Level Methodology for Waste
Classification and Cleanup Level Determination", California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region,

5-4
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(0.68 ppm in MW-4) and zinc (20 ppm in MW-2). Lesser concentrations of
some of these constituents were found in other borings as shown in Table 5.

5.2 WATER ANALYSIS

Groundwater samples from each well were taken after developing and
purging the wells in accordance with the work plan. Each water sample was
subjected to the prescribed suite of chemical tests summarized in
Table 1. As with soil samples, each test measured the concentration of a
number of individual constituents. Most constituents for which tests were
run were not detected. Tables 6, 7 and 8 show a summary of only those
constituents detected. Results are reported in parts per billion (ppb)
unless otherwise noted. Complete results for all tests run on water
samptes can be found in Appendix C.

5.2.1 Table 6 - Water Analysis: Fuel and Lubricant Derivatives Detected
Water samples were taken and tested for BTXE in a similar manner to
that described for soil samples in Section 5.1.1. Results are reported in
Table 6 in ppb. None of the wells was free of detectable fuel or lubricant

derivatives. The highest detectable concentrations of BTXE were as
follows: benzene (4.9 ppb in MW-2), toluene (430 ppb in MW-1), xylene
(170 ppb in MW-1) and ethylbenzene (11 ppb in MW-1).

Low BP hydrocarbons were highest in MW-1 at 2,500 ppb. High BP
hydrocarbons were highest in MW-3 and MW-4 at 540 ppb each. Total oil and
grease was highest in MW-4 at 3,500 ppb. Lesser concentrations of some of
the above constituents were found in other wells as shown in Table 6.

5.2.2 Table 7 - Water Analysis: Other Organic Constituents Detected
Water samples were tested for two other types of organic chemicals in a
similar manner to that described for soils in Section 5.1.2. They are
grouped here under the general class called "organics." Results are
reported in Table 7 in ppb. None of the well water was free of detectable
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organic constituents, but only one well, MW-4, had PNAs in the water
sample.

Fourteen other organic constituents were detected. They are listed
here followed by the highest concentration detected and the number of the
monitoring well from which it came: acetone (280 ppb in MW-1), benzoic
acid (510 ppb in MW-1), benzyl alcohol (6 ppb in MW-1), 2-butanone (55 ppb
in MW-1), 2-hexanone {2,800 ppb in MW-1), methylene chloride (360 ppb in
MW-3), diethyl phthalate (3 ppb in MW-4), fluorene (3 ppb in MW-4), phenol
(78 ppb in MW-1), 2,4-dimethyphenol (76 ppb in MW-1), 2-methylphenol
(32 ppb in MW-1), 4-methylphenol (110 ppb in MW-1), 2-methyinaphthalene
(9 ppb in MW-4) and naphthalene (59 ppb in MW-1).

Two polynuclear aromatic constituents were detected. In MW-4
acenaphthene was present at 3 ppb. Also in MW-4 phenathrene was present at
4 ppb. As with soil samples, for comparison with some tabulated standard
tables PNA's were summed for each monitoring well. Total PNAs in MW-4
were 7 ppb. No PNAs were detected in MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 or MW-5. Lesser
concentrations of some of the above constituents were found in other wells
as shown in Table 7.

5.2.3 Table 8 - Water Analysis: Inorganic Constituents Detected

Six inorganic constituents were detected in the water samples and are
reported in Table 8 in parts per billfon (ppb). For each constituent the
highest concentration found in any one boring was: arsenic (37 ppb in MW-
5), barium (1,400 ppb in MW-2), chromium III (150 ppb in MW-1), lead (700
ppb in MW-1), nickel (78 ppb in MW-5) and zinc (170 ppb in MW-4). Lesser
concentrations of some of these constituents were found in other monitoring

wells as shown in Table 8.

5.2.4 Table 9 - List of Detected Constituents also on Proposition 65 List -
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
("Proposition 65") provided that the Governor of California prepare a Tist
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of chemicals “known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity,”
(the "Governor's List"). This table shows those detected consitituents
that are present on the Governor's List. No toxic dosage or concentration
is given on the Governor's List that would indicate whether concentrations
found at the site are sufficient to cause health-related problems.
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6.0
TASK 4 - REPORTS

6.1 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A Health and Safety Plan was prepared for this project in advance of
field work by WCC's Senior Toxicologist in cooperation with project
personnel familiar with site conditions. Consideration was given to the
chemical substances identified in the Phase I report as potentially present
at the site, physical conditions expected during drilling and other
factors. A copy of the plan was delivered to the project personnel and the
drilling contractor prior to mobilization. At the site on the first day of
drilling before commencement of operations, WCC's representative held a
health and safety meeting at which the plan was discussed and all project
personnel were given the opportunity to ask guestions and comment on health
and safety issues and the work plan in general. A1l project personnel
signed "Compliance Agreements" in which they acknowledged their willingness
to comply with health and safety plan requirements. A copy of the Health
and Safety Plan and the signed compliance agreements are available for
review at WCC's offices.

6.2 UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE REPORT
No unauthorized release report has been filed for this site to date as
a result of this project. Fuel and lubricant derivatives were detected in

soil and water samples in concentrations that may require filing an
Unauthorized Release Report with the Regional Water Quality Control Board.
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6.3 FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

The following section contains a review and analysis of the findings of
the Phase I and Phase II Preliminary Environmental Site Assessment of the
Lathrop property.

This report is organized as follows:

« Summary of Work Performed
* Analysis of Environmental Issues
« Alternatives for Action

6.3.1 Summary of Work Performed

The Preliminary Environmental Site Assessment of the Lathrop Property
was performed in two phases. Phase I, a site history review, had the
objective of generating the information needed for WCC to render an opinion
about whether potential sources or indications of hazardous substance
contamination were present on the Lathrop property. The results of this
work, presented in a report submitted to Client on January 24, 1989,
indicated the potential for contaminated soil and groundwater did exist.
Phase II, a subsurface investigation, had the objective of obtaining
sufficient information to assess whether or not there were hazardous
materials or hazardous wastes in soil or groundwater on the property. The
findings of this investigation were presented in the previous sections of
this report. Both Phase I and Phase II findings are summarized below.

6.3.1.1 Phase I: Site History Review. The Phase I investigation examined
certain conditions and historical facts related to buildings, grounds,
construction history, tidelands reclamation history, nearby industrial
operations in western Emeryville, public records of contaminated sites in
the vicinity and other information. Several cases of soil and groundwater
contamination were identified in western Emeryville as a result of the
Phase I work. None of these were known or believed to directly impact
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conditions on the Lathrop property; however, it was noted that the types of
waste materials present at these other sites may have been disposed of at
the Emeryville Peninsula as a result of reclamation activities. With
regard to buildings and grounds on the Lathrop property, no hazardous waste
issues were revealed that would warrant further investigation.

While subsurface conditions were not investigated during the Phase I
work, the report noted that "there is reason to believe [hazardous] sub-
stances may have been dumped there in the past, prior to development." The
report went on to note that, although reclamation operations ceased and
development proceeded prior to modern closure requirements, some closure
took place. This included removal of ashestos-like waste from the fill in
some areas to be developed and installation of an engineered-fill cap
resutting in vertical containment of the fi11 material between Bay Mud
below and cap above. The report concluded that "fill materials present a
Tow level of threat to groundwater or surface waters.' A Phase II
subsurface investigation was recommended to test for hazardous materials in
soil and groundwater.

Some public records review data were left incomplete in the Phase I
final report because site listings had not been received from government
agencies. Two of three solicitations have now been answered; the third is
still unavailable to us. Alameda County's "Governor's List" of reportable
events under Proposition 65 is substantially covered by CERCLIS (the EPA's
list of hazardous waste sites/spills) reporting requirements which, for
purposes of this report, may be deemed sufficient to assess the Lathrop
property from a public records review perspective. Of ten sites on the
CERCLIS within the search radius defined in the Phase I report, eight are
documented no further action (NFA). The remaining two are:

/

%% » Mike Roberts Color Productions

6707 Bay Street, Emeryvilie 94608
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+ PGR&E Emeryviile
4525 Hollis, Emeryville

It is merely noted herein that there was a reportable toxics event at these
Jocations. No attempt was made to inquire into the nature of the

problem. The RCRA data base 1ists numerous permitted transporters,
generators, and TSDFs (transport, storage and disposal facitities) in
Emeryville. Because no problems are known at these sites, other than those
reported in Phase I, no further inguiry was made into conditions at those
sites.

6.3.1.2 Phase 11: Subsurface Investigation. Phase II involved drilling,
soil and water sampling, analytical laboratory testing and evaluation of
results. Five borings were drilled through the fill into Bay Mud at depths
between 21 and 27 feet below surface. Borings were located so as to
penetrate each reclamation cell (i.e., interfor filled areas enclosed by
reclamation dikes) present beneath the property. Soil samples were taken
every 5 feet or so and analyzed as one composite sample per boring.
Chemical test results for soil samples, reported in Section 5.1 of this
report, showed several organic and inorganic constituents to be present in
the soil.

The soil borings were completed as monitoring wells and developed with
a small pump. After standing for several days each well was sampled as
previously described in Section 4.2. Chemical test results for groundwater
samples, reported in Section 5.2, showed several organic and inorganic
constituents to be present in the water. A comparison of these results
with a variety of potentially applicable or relevant criteria is the
subject of discussion in Section 6.3.3.3.4.

The general finding was that the background water quality is comparable

to marine water. This is reasonable because the groundwater is believed to
be mainly saline waters entrapped in bay sediments. Comparison of water
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quality findings with marine water quality goals (California Ocean Plan,
S.F. Bay Basin Plan Table 12) reveals that arsenic, lead, nickel and zinc
exceed those goals. For many of the detected constituents, in both soil
and water samples, no marine water quality criteria are given in the
California Ocean Plan or S.F. Bay Basin Plan. Water quality criteria for
these constituents must be discussed in site-specific terms with the
appropriate regulatory agencies, such as the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board and the California Department of Health Services.

6.3.2 Analysis of Environmental Issues

The work performed raises a number of environmental issues that may be
evaluated in terms of potential future environmental impacts. These issues
are discussed below in order to develop preliminary conclusions about site
conditions.

6.3.2.1 Migration from Off-Site Sources. The first issue considered is
the problem of off-site contamination of soil and groundwater as it relates

to the potential for subsurface contamination at the Lathrop property.
Sources of off-site contamination may be divided into two types: those
sources identified as a result of a records search of toxic sites cases,
and other sources which are not matters of public record.

Public records of several toxics cases exist concerning sites within
2000 feet of the Lathrop property. A1l of these are located east of
U.S. Highway 880. Migration of groundwater from these sites is not
believed to have contributed significantly to the concentrations of
detected constituents at the Lathrop property.

Regarding unknown sources, there is some evidence to suggest that an
unknown off-site source may exist east of the eastern property line. A
significant difference in water chemistry was noted between MW-1 and the
other wells. These are shown on Table 10 by comparing results from MW-3 to
MW-1. The differing water chemistries may result from: 1) MA-1 drilled
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into a different reclamation cell that is hydraulically isolated and
contains a greater waste load; or 2) contaminants are migrating from the
east, off-site, toward the Lathrop property. Without further site
hydrogeology characterization, it is not clear which of these, or other
possible hypotheses, are correct.

6.3.2.2 Buildings and Grounds. No new issues were raised in the Phase II
investigation based on WCC's findings of conditions in buildings,
structures or an the grounds of the Lathrop property. Therefore buildings
and grounds issues are not considered further in this report. A
description of buildings and grounds conditions was given in the "Wells
Fargo Realty Finance Environmental Questionnaire and Disclosure Statement"
included as Appendix A in the Phase I report.

6.3.2.3 Soil Conditions. Both inorganic and organic substances were
identified in composite soil samples taken from borings on the Lathrop
property. Results of chemical analysis of composite soil samples are
presented in their entirety in Appendix B. Some of these substances appear
on one or more of the various published lists of hazardous criteria. The

issue considered below relates to determining which of these criteria are
relevant to this site and whether they are exceeded by any constituents
detected in the soil samples. For soils, two significant criteria are the
Total Threshold Limit Concentration and the Soluble Threshold Limit
Concentration as determined by the Waste Extraction Test (Title 22, CAC,
Division 4, Chapter 30, Section 66700). Because the Lathrop property is
fully developed into commercial structures, parking lots and ancillary
facilities, and capped beneath the surface with an engineered fill, routine
exposure to contaminants via anunintentional disturbance of contaminated
soil is perhaps a lesser concern than leaching by downward percolation of
surface waters and subsequent groundwater contamination. With this in
mind, WCC feels that the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration is the
appropriate criterion for comparison.
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Table 11 shows a comparison of constituent concentrations against
Soluble Threshold Limit Concentrations (STLCs} in those cases where STLCs
exist for the constituent. None of the organic or polynuclear aromatic
compounds listed are known to have STLCs. Determination of hazardous
criteria for these constituents is subject to site-specific analysis and
consultation with regulatory agencies.

Inorganic constituents are shown on Table 11 as extractable
concentrations determined in accordance with the Waste Extraction Test
(WET) procedure. Of the detected constituents, only ltead exceeds the STLC,
by a nominal amount (6.5 ppm detected vs. 5.0 ppm STLC).

6.3.2.4 Water Quality.
Discussed below are the following water quality issues:

water quality goails
beneficial use considerations

applicable criteria
comparison of findings to applicable criteria

Analysis of water quality involves the identification of the bodies of
water which could be affected by the constituents detected in soil and
groundwater at the Lathrop property and of numerical parameters indicative
of the existing water quality. These are generally referred to as "water
quality goals".

6.3.2.4.1 Water Quality Goals. The principles which the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) uses in evaluating site-
specific cases are, first, that existing water quality (that is, the
background water quaiity which would exist without the particular
contaminants in question) should generally be maintained; and secondly,
that the required water quality criteria selected should provide the proper
assurances that beneficial uses will not be unreasonably affected. While
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an investigation of water quality in the region was beyond the scope of

this study, it may be reasonable to assume that the ambient marine water
conditions in San Francisco Bay near Emeryville would provide a suitable
background water quality and that criteria given in the California Ocean
Plan on S.f. Bay Basin should apply.

6.3.2.4.2 Preliminary Beneficial Uses Considerations. Beneficial uses
of the Central Bay are listed in the "Water Quality Control Plan, San
Francisco Bay Basin" published by the RWQCB. These are subject to modifi-
cation for site-specific factors at the Emeryville Peninsula, but are
listed below for initial examination as an illustration of the types of
beneficial uses previously found for the Bay.

Existing and Potential Beneficial Uses of Surface Waters
« Industrial Service Supply
» Industrial Process Supply
« Navigation

» Water Contact Recreation

» Non-Contact Water Recreation

» Ocean Commercial and Sport Fishing

« Wildlife Habitat

» Preservation of Rare and Endangered Species
+ Fish Migration

» Fish Spawning

« Shellfish Harvesting

» Estaurine Habitat

Mitigating factors which tend to isolate the site from the environment
or reduce threat to waters of the state include:

« No water wells are located within 2000 feet of the Lathrop

property.
+ The property is underlain by Bay Mud having very low hydraulic
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conductivity and covered at ground surface by an engineered fill
and contained by dikes.

- Surface water infiltration is probably very limited due to
extensive pavement covering the site.

» Groundwater is believed to be highly saline and non-potable.

« The water table beneath the Lathrop property is at sea level,
downgradient from all surrounding sources of recharge.

6.3.2.4.3 Applicable Criteria. Comparing the above information to the

various water quality goals available in Marshack (1987) leads to selection
of marine water guality goals for comparison to the findings.

Specifically, the goals set forth in the California Ocean Plan and the S.F.
Bay Basin Plan appear to be relevant and appropriate standards for this
site. A beneficial uses assessment would be required to fully evaluate
this opinion.

6.3.2.4.4 Comparison of Findings. Table 12 compares the findings from
water quality analysis of samples taken from monitoring wells on the
Lathrop property against the California Ocean Plan criteria ("Ocean Plan"),
the San Francisco Bay Basin Plan ("Basin Plan") Effluent Limitations and
the E.P.A.s Acute Toxicity for Saitwater Acquatic Life criteria selected
above. No criteria exist for several of the detected constituents. Where
they do, the table shows that four constituents exceed one or more of these
marine water quality goals: arsenic, lead, zinc and nickel. No other
constituents exceed the marine water quality criteria shown.
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. Table 1. SUMMARY OF TESTS RUN

Target Constituents (Test Method) Soil Water
Title 22 Metals + Chromium VI (ASS/ICP) X X
EPA 8080/608 (Organochiorine Pesticides) X X
EPA 8240/624 (Volatile Organics) X X
EPA 8270/625 (Semi-Volatile Organics) X X
EPA 8015/8020 (Low & Med. BP TPH with BTXE) X X
EPA 8015 (High BP TPH) X X
Total Recoverable 011 & Grease X X

BP - Boiling Point
TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA - Environmental Protection Agency
BTXE - Benzene, Toluene, Xylene and Ethylbenzene
. AAS/ICP - Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy/Induction Coupled Plasma Detection
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. Table 2. SOIL ANALYSIS: FUEL AND LUBRICANT DERIVATIVES DETECTED 1,2

Constituent (ppm) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 Mii-4 MW-5 Descrreispttion
Benzene 0.14 0.26 - 0.10 -- 2
Toluene 7.00 0.48 -- 0.72 -~ 2
Xylene 86.00 7.20 - 1.60 -- 2
Ethylbenzene 6.60 0.50 - 0.14 -- 2

TPH - Low BP 1,100 a4 -- 3 -- 2

TPH - High BP 1,500 170 12 89 27 EPA 8015
Qil & Grease 9,000 40,000 12 21,000 11,000 Gravimetric

1 A1l soil tests were run on composite samples prepared by combining all soit
samples from each well into a single sample for analysis.

Z BTEX tested by both EPA 8240/EPA and (8015/8020): higher result shown.

. Blank cells (-) indicate constituent was not detected.
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Table 3. SOIL ANALYSIS: OTHER ORGANIC CONSTITUENTS DETECTEDY+?

Constituent (ppm) MiW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 Desé&?ﬁiion
Organics

2-Methylnaphthalene 7.300 - - - - EPA 8270
Fluoranthene 8.000 -- 0.160 -- -- EPA 8270
Naphthalene 76.000  13.000 - -- - EPA 8270
Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs)

Benzo(a)anthracene -- -- 0.130

Benzo(a)pyrene -- -- 0.250 -~ -— EPA 8270
Benzo(b)fluoranthene - -- 0.400 -- - EPA 8270
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene - - 0.300 - - EPA 8270
Chrysene -- - 0.120 - - EPA 8270
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene -~ -- 0.430 -- - EPA 8270
Phenathrene 17.000 .- -- - - EPA 8270
Pyrene 13.000 -= 0.380 -- -- EPA 8270
Total PNAsS 30.000 - 2.010 -- --

1 Only constituents that were detected are shown. For a complete 1ist of laboratory
results see Appendices B and C, Laboratory Analysis Reports.

2 Blank cells (-) indicate constituent was not detected.

3 Criteria available for sum of PNAs
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Table 4.  SOIL ANALYSIS: INORGANIC CONSTITUENTS DETECTED!

Constituent (ppm) MiW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5
Arsenic 2.20 0.96 4.80 0.69 1.10
Barium 210.00 160.00 43.00 67.00 56.00
Beryllium 0.30 0.28 0.25 0.15 0.15
Cadmium 1.10 0.47 0.69 0.45 0.34
Chromium I[I1 120.00 43.00 32.00 27.00 25.00
Cobalt 6.70 5.60 5.70 3.90 7.20
Copper 40.00 59.00 43.00 53.00 62.00
Lead 560.00 100.00 82.00 350.00 21.00
Mercury 0.33 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.13
Molybdenum 2.10 0.76 0.65 1.30 0.83
Nickel 30.00 36.00 22.00 25.00 42.00
Selenium 0.17 0.22 0.14 0.33 0.19
Stiver 0.18 0.15 0.44 0.56 0.45
Vanadium 19.00 31.00 21.00 30.00 56.00
Zinc 550.00 670.00 130.00 79.00 130.00

1 Only constituents that were detected are shown. For a complete 1ist of Taboratory
results see Appendices B and C, Laboratory Analysis Reports. Test Method:
AAS/ICP.
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Table 5. SOIL ANALYSIS: WASTE EXTRACTION TEST RESULTSIsZs3 _ CONSTITUENTS DETECTED

Rerun4
Constituent (ppm) MW-1 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5
Barium 3.80 0.054 3.50 - - -
Cadmium 0.54 - - -- -- --
Copper 0.071 0.099 3.50 0.95 1.70 5.30
Lead 0.27 0.36 3.40 4.00 6.50 0.94
Mercury 0.0013 - - - -- -
Nickel 1.30 0.053 0.63 0.81 0.57 0.96
Vanadium - -— 0.64 - 0.68 0.56
Zinc 3.80 0.064 20.00 - - -—

1 Waste extraction test was run only on samples where the chemical concentration in
soil was equal to or greater than ten times the STLC, a standard laboratory
protocol.

Only constituents that were detected are shown, For a complete 1ist of
laboratory results see Appendices B and C, Laboratory Analysis Reports.

Blank cells (-) indicate constituent was not detected.

The Waste Extraction Test was rerun on a fresh soil sample from MW-1 using
deionized water.
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.Tatﬂe 6. WATER ANALYSIS: FUEL AND LUBRICANT DERIVATIVES DETECTEDL»2Z53

Constituent (ppb) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 DescTrefspttion
Benzene 4.0 4.9 -— 3.7 N L
Toluene 430.0 0.6 -- 9.6 1.1 1
Xylenes 170.0 0.9 0.6 9.6 2.3 1
Ethylbenzene 11.0 - - 1.9 - 1

TPH - Low BP 2,500 67 -- 120 -- EPA 8015
TPH - High BP 290 -- 540 540 270 EPA 8015
0i1 & Grease 1,400 -- -- 3,500 - Gravimetric

Only constituents that were detected are shown. For a complete 1ist of laboratory
results see Appendices B and C, Laboratory Analysis Reports.

.2 BTXE tested by both EPA 8240 and EPA 8015/8020: highest result shown.

Blank cells (-) indicate constituent was not detected.
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.Tab]e 7. WATER ANALYSIS: OTHER ORGANIC CONSTITUENTS DETECTED!:2

Test
Constituent (ppb) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 Description
Organics
Acetone 280 20 - 24 28 EPA 8240
Benzoic Acid 510 -- - - -- EPA 8270
Benzyl Alcohol 6 -- -- - - EPA 8270
2-Butanone 55 -- -- - - EPA 8240
2-Hexanone 2,800 - -- -- -- EPA 8240
Methylene Chloride - 4 360 5 3 EPA 8240
Diethyl Phthalate - -- - 3 -- EPA 8270
Fluorena - -- - 3 - EPA 8270
Phenol 78 - - 4 - EPA 8270
2,4-Dimethyipheno]l 76 -- - - -- EPA 8270
2-MethyTpheno] 32 - - - -— EPA 8270
4-Methylphenol 110 -- - -- -- EPA 8270
2-MethyTnaphthalene - -- -- 9 - EPA 8270
Naphthalene 59 -- - 49 -- EPA 8270
Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs)
Acenaphthene -- -- - 3 -- EPA 8270
Phenathrene -— -- -— 4 - EPA 8270
Total PNAs —-— - - 7 -

1 Only constituents that were detected are shown. For a complete Tist of laboratory
results see Appendices B and C, Laboratory Analysis Reports.

2 Blank cells (-) indicate constituent was not detected.
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.Tab]e 8. WATER ANALYSIS: INORGANIC CONSTITUENTS DETECTED!sZ

Constituent (ppb) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5
Arsenic - - — - 37
Rarium 310 1400 - 850 740
Chromium III 150 - - - -
Lead 700 200 50 100 70
Nickel - - - 64 78
Zinc - - 98 170 76

1 Only constituents that were detected are shown. For a complete list of laboratory
results, see Appendices B and C, Laboratory Analysis Reports.

2 glank cells (-) indicate constituent was nat detected.
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Table 9. LIST OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS ALSO ON PROPOSITION 65 LIST (1)

Constituent Monitoring Ne11(2) Media Category
Arsenic 1,2,3,4,5 soit (3)
5 water (3)
Benzene 1,2.,4 s0il (3)
1,2,4 water (3)
Benzo(a)pyrene 3 soi] (3)
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 3 sQil (3)
Beryllium 1,2,3,4,5 $011 (3)
Cadmium 1,2,3,4,5 soil (3)
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 3 soil (3)
Lead 1,2,3,4,5 5011 (4)
1,2,3,4,5 water (4)
Methylene Chloride 2,3,4,5 water (3)

(1) California Regulatory Notice Register, January 6, 1989.

(2) Monitoring well numbers shown; refer to Figure 2 for locations.

(3) "Chemicals Known to the State to Cause Cancer," Proposition 65 List.

(4) “Chemicals Known to the State to Cause Reproductive Toxicity,"
Proposition 65 List.
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Table 10. COMPARISON OF DETECTED CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATIONS IN WATER FROM

MH-1 AND MW-3

Constituent Detection

{ppb) MW-1 MW-3 Level
Benzene 4 —— 0.5
Toluene 430 -- 0.5
Xylene 140 640 0.5
Ethyl Benzene 9 - 5.0
TPH - Low BP 2,500 -- 5G.0
TPH - High BP 290 540 50.0
Constituent Detection

(ppb} MW-1 MW-3 Level
Acetone 280 20 50/10
Benzoic Acid 510 - 10/10
Benzyl Alcohol 6.0 - 2/12
Z-Butanone 55 -— 50/10
2,4-Dimethylphenol 76 -- 2/2
Z-Hexanone 2,800 - 50/10
Methylene Chloride ND 4 10/2
2-Methyliphenol 32 - 2/2
4-Methylphenol 110 -- 2/2
Naphthalene 59 - 2/2
Phenol 78 - 2/2

Blank (--) indicates constituent not detected.
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Table 11. SOIL ANALYSIS:

COMPARISON AGAINST WASTE CRITERIA

Highest

Constituent Location Concentration STLC
Organic Chemicals (ppm)
2-Methylnapthalene MW-1 7.3 --
Fluoranthene Mi-1 8.0 -
Naphthalene MW-1 76 -
Polynuclear Aromatics (ppb)
Benzo{a)anthracene MW-1 130
Benzo(a)pyrene MW-1 250
Benzo(a)fluoranthene MW-1 400
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene MW-1 300
Chrysene Ml-1 120
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene MW-1 430
Phenanthrene MW-1 17,000
Pyrene MW-1 13,000

MW-1 .
Total PNA's3 31,630
Inorganics (ppm) WET Test
Arsenic -- -
Barium MW-1 3.8 100
Beryllium - -
Cadmium MW-1 0.54 1
Chromium III -- --
Cobalt - -
Copper MW-1 5.3 25
Lead MW-1 6.5 5
Mercury MW-1 0.0013 0.2
Molybdenum -- --
Nickel MW-1 1.3 20
Selenium - -
Silver - -
Vanadium Mi-1 0.600 24
Zinc MW-1 20 --

Blank (--) indicates constituent not detected.
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Table 12. WATER ANALYSIS: COMPARISON AGAINST WATER QUALITY GOALS

Highest Ca]ifornial S.F. Bay EPA Acuts
Constituent Concentration Location Ocean Plan Basin Plan Toxicity
Fuel and Lubricant Derivaties (ppb)
Benzene 4.9 MW-2 - - 5,100
Toluene 430 MW-1 -- - 6,300
Xylene 170 MW-1 - - -
Ethyl benzene 11 MW-1 - - 430
TPH-Low BP 2,500 MW-1 - -- -
TPH-High BP 540 MW-3,4 -- -- -
Organic Chemicals (ppb)
Acetone 280 MW-1 - -- --
Benzoic Acid 510 MW-1 - - -
Benzyl Alcohol (ppb) 6 MW-1 -- - -
2-Butanone 55 MiW-1 -- - -
2-Hexanone 2,800 MW-1 -- -- -
Methylene Chloride 3606 MW-3 - - 12,000
Diethyl Phthalate 3 MW-4 -- -- 49,000
Fluorene 3 MiW-1 -3 -3 300
Pheno1 78 MW-1 30 500 5,800
2,4-Dimethy 1phenol 76 M- 1 303 5003 -
2-Methy 1pheno] 32 MM-1 303 500§ -
4-Methylphenol 110 MW-1 30 500 -
2-Methylnaphthalene 9 MW-4 - - -—
Napthalene 59 MW-1 - - 23,500
Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs)
Acenapthene 3 MW-4 -- -- 079
Phenanthrene 4 MW-4 - -- 300
Total PNAs 7 15
Inorganic Chemical {ppb)
Arsenic 37 MW-5 8 20 2,319
Barium 1,400 MW-2 -- -- -
Chromium (II1I) 150 MW-1 - -- 10,300
Lead 700 MW-1 8 5.6 -
Nickel 780 MW-5 20 7.1 -
Zinc 170 MW-4 20 58 -

1 6 month median.

2 EpA National ambient water quality criteria to protect saltwater

aquatic life.

For sum of phenols.



881023’ CON-1

Table 13. WATER PARAMETERS DURING SAMPLING

Water

Level Pre-Sampie Specific

(feet Discharge Salinity  Temperature Conductance
Well No. below MP) (gallons) (% seawater) (°C) (umho /cm) pH Color Odor Turbidity
Mi-1 - 15 20 20 28,000 7.5 Brown hydrocarbon  slight
MW-2 8.85 50 8 19 11,000 7.8 Lt. Brown hydrocarbon slight
MiW-3 6.7 40 8 22 11,000 8.1 Brown hydrocarbon  slight
MW-4 9.95 50 2 21 3,300 8.2 Lt. Brown hydrocarbon slight
MW-5 9.0 40 3 19 4,300 7.8 Lt. Brown hydrocarbon very slight

MP - measuring point
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APPENDIX A
GEOLOGIC LOGS OF BOREHOLES




Woodward-Clyde Consultants (- PROJECTNAME : __Lathrop Property NO._BB10235A
BORING LOCATION MW-1 ELEVATION AND DATUM
” - DATE § D
DRILLING AGENCY Daturn Exploration DRILLER Jim/ Gary DATE FH;’;{ED January 13,1989
DRILLING EQUIPMENT — ~p4e 75 gglvmli.enou 26.5' SAMPLER _ 2'California
DRILLING METHOD - DRiLL BIT i NO. OF DIST. UNDIST.
8" Hollowstem Augers CME Carbide SAMPLES A N/A
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING 2 PVC WATER FIRST COMPL. 24 HRS.
LEVEL 81/2 N/A
TYPE OF PERFORATION 0.010" Slotted FROM 5 To 25 F. | LOGGEDBY: CHECKED BY:
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK  Lonestar #2/12 FROM 7 25 R
Monteray Sand
] Chuck Rambao Alan Lattanner
TyreoF | N©-1  Bentonite Pellets FROM 25 10 4 R
SEAL
NO.2  Neat Cement FROM To 25 R
GRAPHIC LOG 5 SAMPLES REMARKS
e - = {Drill Rate, Fluld Loss, Odor,
Eo DESCRIPTION thotoqy | Plozometer |53 |E |8 |3EE | £l o
¥ ology | | notaliation (85| SS|EE|EERTES
£3|25|52|322288
FILL - CLAYEY SAND (SC) L~ "
- -brown - - -
“vary maist
T WiIfiperogls & & @ o - - - - - - m 4 hm .- -
FILL - SILTY CLAY {CL)
- ~dark gray =
-moist
- -with concrete rubble -
5 - 1 z
- FILL - TAR PAPER 4
-dark reddish brown
= -very hard -
10 — 1
_ FiLL - SILTY CLAY (CL) de iz
~gray 4
. -with concrete and wood rubble .
15— -pink [ ] OVA = 2 ppm
- -with asbestos 43 o
«vary soft P %
TTTEOYAAYGy T T T T T T T Tt
I -gark gray ]
20 - -with shell fragments .
4
-with gravel
25— “hght gray
_ -moist 4513
-stiff i
Bottom of boring at 26 1/2'
, Augered to 25' T
30 — 30 -
35 _| B5 .|

FIELD LOG OF BORING NO. MW-1

SHEET 1 OF 1




Woodward-Clyde Consultants S PROJECTNAME : __Lathrop Property NO._8810235A
BORING LOCATION MW-2 ELEVATION AND DATUM
: DATE STARTED
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION \ 2"California
. CME-75 DEPTH 25 SAMPLER Y I
DRILLING METHOD " DRILL BIT ; NO, OF DIST. UNDIST.
8" Hollowstem Augers CME Carbide SAMPLES N/A N/A
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING o PVC WATER : FIRST COMPL. 24 HRS.
LEVEL 10.6' N/A NA
TYPE OF PERFORATION 0,010" Slotted FROM 5 T0 25 F. | LOGGEDBY: CHECKED BY:
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK  LOnestar #2/12 FROM Yo 25 n
Monterey Sand 4
X Chuck Rambo Alan Lattanner
rveeoF | NO.1  Bentonite Pellets FROM 25 T0 4 R
SEAL
No.2 Neat Cement FROM 0 710 25 R
GRAPHIC LOG = BAMPLES REMARKS
] [ DAl Rate, Fluld Loss, Odor,
E DESCRIPTION SEIE | EleB|anl o ey b Odor
&8 | ithology | Plezometer |2 = | B s (SEIEE §§ BE
e 9| instaliation |ES12% |E3|53[8L8 3
FILL - SILTY SAND (SM) Ly ) OVA=0 ppm
- -with clay -
-with gray gravel
1 -brown T
__ -moist \ g1 ]
____________________________ \ 4
- FILL - SILTY CLAY (CL) o - OVA = 8 ppm from the
-with sand lenses o P hc_ianllerﬂ :‘f gggngs
— - el T
5 black 2 ; from the drums
— = 3
4
7 -with concrete and wood debris “1
10 —
o
4
15 ] OVA = 50 ppm from the
- 4413 drum of cuttings
-with roofing paper, asphalt shingles, and wood debris i
T Tsvelav o T T T T T T T ]
20 — ~dark gray 3
-maist 51 OVA=0ppm
= -vory soft - :
25
a Baottom of boring at 25' -
30 30 —
35 35 ]

FIELD LOG QF BORING NO. MW-2

SHEET 1 OF 1




Woodward-Clyde Consultants e PROJECT NAME : __Lathrop Property NO._8810236A
BORING LOCATION MW-3 ELEVATION AND DATUM
DRILLING AGENCY Datum Exploration DRILLER dim/Gary | DAE S eNER  January 13,1989
"ﬁzu.unc EQUIPMENT  ~pe 75 ggngF:_l‘-ETlON 21 /2" SAMPLER 0%’{(‘:alifcrnia
ORILLING METHOD " DRILL BIT i NO. OF DIST. UNDIST.
8" Hollowstem Augers CME Carbide SAMPLES N/A N/A
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING > PVC WATER FIRST COMPL. 24 HRS.
LEVEL 12 N/A N/A
TYPE OF PERFORATION 0.010" Sictted FROM 5 To 215 R LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY;
SIZE ANDTYPE OF PACK  Lonestar #2/12 F 1 215 R
Monterey Sand RoM 4 215 n ]
uck Rambo lan Latt
TYPE OF NO.1  Bentonite Pallets FROM 25 10 4 R Ch Ala anner
SEAL
No.2 Neat Cement FROM 0 710 25 R
GRAPHIC LOG 3 SAMPLES REMARKS
E DESCRIPTION o JE E 5]eslem] o :nrmmte. Fluld Loss, Odor,
B -‘g Lithology ezomater | g El8 g.E E,.E §§ 3 £ ate.)
oz Installation '?'8 ﬁg E% &55"8
FILL - SILTY CLAY (CL)
- -hrown -
~moist i
-with sand
- —:Iamsgaray -
5 = 5 1 OVA =0 ppm
N 413
4
10 FILL - ASBESTOS (FIBERGLASS?) 10 5 : OVA = 8 ppm
= -pink and white fibers - 3 No Odor
-vary soft ]
157 15 B QOVA =2 ppm
N SITY CLAY (CL) 13|z [
~dark gray 4
] -moist -
-very soft
=1 -with shalls -
| -"Bay Mud" i
20 20 OVA = 0 ppm
- Jd4]:2
i Battom of boring at 21 1/2
25 — 25 —
- —
30 0 —|
| 35 = 35 .|
FIELD LOG OF BORING NO. MW-3 SHEET 1 OF 1




Woodward-Clyde Consultants e PROJECT NAME : ___Lathrop Property NO._8810235A

BORING LOCATION MW-4 ELEVATION AND DATUM
DRILLING AGENCY Datum Exploration DRILLER fim / Gary gﬂg ?ﬁgﬁg January 13,1989
PLETION . "Caliform
‘ DRILLING EQUIPMENT o 4r oo gggl_r“ 26.5 SAMPLER  2'Califomnia
DRILLING METHOD - DRILL BIT ; NO. OF DIST, UNDIST.
8" Hollowstem Augers CME Carbide SAMPLES N/A N/A
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING . WATER FIRST COMPL. 24 HRS.
2'PVC LEVEL 81/2 N/A N/A
TYPE OF PERFORATION 0.010" Shtted FROM 10 T0 25 F. { LOGGEDBY: CHECKER BY:
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK  Lonestar #2/12 FROM o 25 R
Monterey Sand 8 Chuck Rambo AlanL
UC am an Lattanner
ryeEOF | NO.1  Bentonite Pellets FROM & T 8 R
SEAL
No.2 Neat Cement FROM 0 710 6 R
GRAPHIC LOG s SAMPLES REMARKS
p DESCRIPTION £ E 5[e5lsa o (Drill Rate, Fiuid Loss, Odor,
= Plozomoter 14 8| g Dloo £ ote)
5% Lithology | neratlation {82 [2B|EEIGRIES
8% RS
FILL - SANDY CLAY (CL) - Lr—
1 -black y -
-moist \
FILL - SILTY CLAY {CL) |2
1 e N 1L
-light gray
- -with debris T -
5 = = 5
. — 42|,
— 4
- -with roofing shingles :;: .
10 — — - T
0" = N
— 4
T~ " TFLl-UNOLEUM & TARPAPER ] — 1
15 = -with asphalt —. 15 =
- E P e 1
20 — -with wood and fiberglass shingles 20 5 3
T 77 sfveay ey T T T T T T
- -dark gray -1
-moist
= ~veory soft "
-with shells
25— *Bay Mud" 25 T
6 2
- - 3
4
__ Bottom of boring at 27° -
30 — 30 —
- .
[ 35 B5 -

FIELD LOG OF BORING NO, MW-4 SHEET 1 OF 1



Woeodward-Clyde Consultants ] PROJECTNAME : __Lathrop Pro No._8810235A
BORING LOCATION MW-5 ELEVATION AND DATUM
DRILLING AGENCY Datum Exploration DRILLER Jim/ Gary DT E EaRIED  January 16,1989
DRILLING EQUIPMENT  ~p e . 26 gngﬂON 25' SAMPLER _ 2'Califomnia
DRILLING METHOD " DRILL BIT i NO. OF DIST. UNDIST.
8" Hollowstem Augets CME Carbide SAMPLES N/A N/A
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING 2 PVG WATER | FIRST COMPL, 24 HRS.
LEVEL 91010’ N/A N/A
TYPE OF PERFORATION 0.010" Slotied FHOM § To 25 R LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK  LOnestar #2/12 FROM T 25 R
Momterey Sand 4
Carl Parten Alan Lattanner
TPEOF | No.1  Bentonite Pellets FROM T 4 R
SEAL
No.2 Neat Cement FROM 0 10 1 HR.
GRAPHIC £LOG - SAMPLES REMARKS
k3 - (Drilf Rate, Fluid Loss, Odar,
Eo RIPTION Plozometor |xE|E | E|2Bls7 ’ »Haen
§ i DESC Ti Lithology | ynerantation % Elfsm g '% E-'g lgz % ‘E olc.)
> s8|EF(52[F2E
FILL - SILTY CLAY (CH} N
- ~gray
~damp
1 -medium stiff
T~ 7 Ru-cravevsano sy 1
5 — -gray OVA = 1000+ ppm
. -wall sorted 113 Stight Sour Odor
-damp H
o -medium dense
OVA Readings while
J -moist drifiing 530 - 900 ppm
10 — . No recovery
_ FlLL_g?aLfYEY SAND (SC) 2 i Redrove with Standard
et PO s ) Per., Sampler
= <loose
-with sandstone fragmenis to 1"
157 FiLL - CLAYEY SAND (SC) to SANDY CLAY (CL) 2 OVA = 20 {o 30 ppm
4 -the majority of the sample consists of 313 Hydrocarbon Otor
tar paper and roofing scraps 4
20 — : OVA = 50 1o 100 ppm
413 Hydrocarbon Odor
SILTY CLAY (CH) H
-1 -gray to black
“wet
- -soft
ﬁ -"Bay Mud”
25
- Boftom of boring at 25'
30 ~ 130
' 1
35 -l 38 —

FIELD LOG OF BORING NO. MW-§

SHEET 1 OF 1







8810235app CON-3

APPENDIX B
SOIL SAMPLES: CHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORTS




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

#8810235A Sampled
Soil Recelved:  Jan 18, 19893
Feb 2, 1989°;

¢ Client Project ID
500 12th St., Sulte 100 Matrix Descript:
-~ Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 5030 or 3810/8015,/8020 Analyzed:
ttention: Alan LaTanner _ First Sample #:  901-2138

k3

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Composite mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
{(ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
901-2138 MW1-1-4 to 1,100 0.14 1.1 50 28
MW1.5-4
901-2139 MW2-1-3 10 44 0.26 N.D. 0.24 0.96
MW2-5-3
901-2140 MW3-1-4 to N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW3-4-4
901-2141 MW4-1-4 1o 3.2 N.D. 0.14 N.D. 0.27
MW4-6-4
. 901-2142 MW5-1-4 to N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW5-4-4
Detection L.imits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

‘EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Oyt Lom—

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012138WO0 <i>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94083

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

“Woodward-Clyde Consultants

£500 12th St., Suite 100

#Qakland, CA 94607-4041
Attention: Al

an 18, 198
Jan 18, 1989
Feb 6, 1989
Feb 6, 1989:

Ciient Project ID: #8810235A
Matrix Descript:  Soll

Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
le #: 1-2138

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
Composite mg/kg
{ppm)
901-2138 MW1-1-4 to 1,500
MW1-5-4
901-2139 MW2-1-3 to 170
MW2.5-3
901-2140 MW3-1-4 to 12
MW3-4-4
901-2141 MW4-1-4 to 89
MW4-6-4
. 901-2142  MWs-1-410 27
MW5-4-4
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesef fuel standard,
Analyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

.@& Covn—
Arthiur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012138 W00 <6>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9800 « FAX (415) 364-0233

Moo

Faha
. #8810235A Sampled: Jan 18

£500 12th St., Sulte 100 Matrix Descript: ~ Soil Received:  Jan 18,
Qakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 413.2 (LR.) Extracted:  Feb 2,
# Attention: Alan LaTanner First Sample #: 901-2138 Analyzed:  Feb 2,

Reported:

Feb 6, 1980

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
Composite (ppm)
901-2138 MW1.1-4 to 9,000
MW1-5-4
901-2139 Mw2-1.3 to 40,000
Mw2-5-3
901-2140 MW3-1-4 to 12
MW3-4-4
S01-2141 MW4-1-4 1o 21,000
MW4-6-4
. 801-2142 MW5-1-4 10 11,000
MW5-4-4
Detection Limits: 1.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

23 (o

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012138.WO0 <22>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

.w {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

P TTRT TN

*Woodward-Clyde Consuitants ~ Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled:  Jan 18, 1989’
+:500 12th St., Suite 100 Sampile Descript: MW1-1-4 to MW1-5-4, Composite Recelved: Relogged 2/23".
+.Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Extracted:  Feb 24, 1989,

38

< Attention: Alan LaTanner l.ab Numb

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Totai Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
(mg/1) {mg/L} (mg/L) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) {(mg/kg)
D.I. EXTRACT

Antimony 15 0.1 - 500 1.0 -
Arsenic 5 0.01 - 500 0.1 -
Barium 100 0.02 0.054 10,000 0.2 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.01 - 75 0.1 -
Cadmium 1 0.01 N.D. 100 0.1 -
Chromium (V1) 5 0.005 - 500 0.05 -
Chromium (tll) 560 0.005 - 2,500 0.05 .
obalt 80 0.06 - 8,000 0.5 -
dopper 25 0.01 0.099 2,500 0.1 -
Lead 5 0.005 0.36 1,000 0.05 -
Mercury 0.2 0.001 N.D. 20 0.01 -
Molybdenum 350 0.056 - 3,500 05 -
Nickel 20 0.05 0.053 2,000 0.5 -
Selenium 1 0.005 - 100 0.1 -
Silver 5 0.01 - 500 0.1 -
Thaltium 7 0.5 - 700 5.0 -
Vanadium 24 0.05 - 2,400 05 -
Zinc 250 0.01 0.64 5,000 0.1 -
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.1 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTI.C results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Qs (o

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 0012138.W00 <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

Iv (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Woodward-Clyde Consultants ~ Sampled:
500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: MW1-1-4 1o MW1-5-4 Composite Received:  Jan 18, 19893

-“Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Extracted: ~ Feb 3, 1989
% Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2138 :

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test

STLC Detection Analysis TTLC Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit  Limit Result
{mg/L) _{mg/1) {mg/L) {mga/kg) {mg/kg} {ma/kg)

Antimony
Arsenic- -
@anum . -
Berylliunt
Cadmium -
Chromium (Vi)

FeRromiuny: iy

obg

500 5.0
5 -

Bilver :
Thallium

NG, oo LO i 0.1 :
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.1 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

‘EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

O3k (st

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9012138.WO0 <7>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

Iw (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID: #8810235A Sampled:  Jan 18, 1989}

500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Mw2-1-3 to MW2-5-3 Composite Received: Jan 18, 1989}
iOakland, CA 94607-4041 : Feb 3, 1989%

901-2139 : Feb 6, 1989

Sagrttd

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
(mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
Antimony
FArsenic .
artum .
Beryliiun :

radmiom - -
hromlum (V])

Vlolybdenum
Nickel .. -
s,elenium
3jlyer
Thallium
Vanadium
A
Asbestos
Fluoride

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos resuits are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

.SEQUOlA ANALYTICAL

Arihtr G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012138.W00 <8>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

.v {(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Woadward—CI;fde Consultants Client P?dject ID: #8810235A :
500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Mw3-1-4 to MW3-4-4 Compasite Received: Jan 18,

Qakland, CA 94607-4041 Extracted: Feb 3,
Lab Number: Reported: ~ Feb 6,

s

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TTLC Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit  Limit Result
{mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) {mg/kg)
Antimony
Arsenic. : :
Bariam
Herylliunm .

Cadmium -

hromium (V1

Shromiur, dl

oball

Nigkel ..

seleninm

Stlver -

Thallium

va nadiu'm“*

-ﬁﬂc s

Asbestos
Fluoride

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

‘EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Ot Coepa—

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012138 W00 <9>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

5880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

QI (415 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-923

'Woodward Ciyde Consultants Client Project ID:  #8810235A :
,5500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Mwa4-1-4 to MW4-6-4 Composite Received:  Jan 18, 1989:
~Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Extracted:  Feb 4, 19897

nenﬂon- Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2141

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
(mg/L} {mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/ka) {mg/ka) {mg/kg}
Antimony
(Arsemmie - oo
Janum. .-

Aeryium .-
Gadmium
Chrom:um

Thalliﬁm

Asbestos
Fiuoride

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

@ . (.

Anrthiur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012138.W00 <10>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

Jan 18, 1989:
Jan 18, 19895 G
Feb 3, 19893

oodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID: #8810235A
00 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Mw5-1-4 to MW5-4-4 Composite
akland, CA 94607-4041

Artention Alan LaTanner

Recelved.

tab Number: 501-2142

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
{mg/L) {(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ko)

Antlrnony

[
Chromium (V1)
fﬁhromium [{]

'\Ilﬂkel
Selenium.
Sliver. -
Thallium
ya naﬂium :

Asbestos ]‘
Fluoride 180 0.1 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

O (g

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012138.W00 <11>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

Iw (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

“Woodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled: Jan 18,
%500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW1-1-4 - MW1.5-4 Received: Jan 18, 198
Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: Feb 1, 198
ttention: Alan LaTanner :

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

AACBLOME . creerreerresrsessessasvsassseasasssasas rasasssssnrenres seasssss
BOIZENMB. .. . ieeieererrrtnscrererennsrssrassrmennssnssssssassasesnssssntnmnnnresss
Bromodichloromethane. .......uverrescccsnne e,
BrOM IO O e iveerrrescisrs sarrenissranseersssasasasssnnsenbsstinneesanists
BromMOMEIRANA. ...cov e ceeererese s s e raser s ras s s s nresessnss
2 BULANIONE. cvee i eevierirserreaneressee resassearassssessranbensastbsnmrnssnsant
Carbon dISUIfIde..... e cccerer s tere s e
Carbon tetrachloride...........ciiierrvrcsireenernscenneeensans
ChlOrODENZEME....ecc e errerescsirreasrarresessesessmsresssessscenas
Chlorodibromomethane... ... vcevecerveeeccrasnneresitnrnescenses
ChlOTOBINANE .. e crrrreeir e reeresenaererarr st e s eonssanassspassanans
2-Chlorosthyl vinyl ether.........coiceinnncncnenen
(0711030 %) {911 ¢ FPPUURRURU U POUUROOOPOI

L 1-Dichloroethane........c.ovveeeeeveceeriisssinisinnnsssstpsassinane
1,2-Dichloroethang.........uiemeceeerccrnsrminiss .
1,1-DIchloroethene......ccvirrceccreccrerrereressininisers e erins
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene.........ovvceemrcnmeeecmirinncsnsn
1,2-Dichloropropane......c..cc e miinsiiessres i sas
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene.........eeverennicinirennenn.
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene

[

Oz 2z 2 ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ
$ooDODDDDUDDDDDDDDODODDU

[Ethylbenzene..: PR EEEAPEY SrRRAEE 3
D HEXANODNE. ..o iirteieeaerireereesiresssssrtneesssseesasasnersnnses savassasenes N.D.
Methylene chloride... ... iiensineisesaeenrnnnienes N.D.
4-Methyl-2-peNtanone.......ccc v, N.D.
BEYIENG. vttt sc st sa s sa e e b s s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........oc i, N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.. N.D.

[ QIiene. i ssssins . e R 7,000
1,1,1-TrichlOoroethane.........cc.ccerernenrenssnesissresn o sssnenne N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..........coceceeereecrersinirrensimsmsnssesans N.D.
TriChIOEOBIRONG. ..o v vcirer e ersscaneeresassassscnscsssrsssarsanarees N.D.
TrichloroflLOromMEthaNe........cvvvvrrriciinercsnecscnssreens N.D.
ViINyt 8CELALE e ssbs s et N.D.
Ving chloride.. N.D.

) £ £ enes‘ - ,.‘:.~:-1-'2.-'7‘-'»'.-"-..-=~'J":‘.‘.‘.-..-.~:.-E-~:~"~' ﬁmﬂ:;)ﬂuf ) I

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection, Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Anhugr ?E Burton

Laboratory Director 8012138.W00 <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 24063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Woodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID; #8810235A : , :
00 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW2-1-3 - MW2-5-3 Recelved:  Jan 18, 1989

Oakland, CA 94807-4041 Analysis Method:

EPA 8240 : Feb 1,
ttention: AlanLaTanner ~  LabNumb :

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
ACEBIONEG. ...iioisiriiireresniriassssersrensanesrassrsaserrssssnanttesrsssssseasias B00.0 e erar e N.D.
BENZENO.........cevreeenernrirsrtsarterbrsstisiaesaesesersnrassnsrnssarassansssnes 100.0 e N.D.
Bromodichloromethane.......ceee e ececvsnnerennnsiesssassines 100.0 N.D.
BrOMOIOIM.c.ccciceeeieireeieerrtrresrassrrseerissascrasasssnressanessassssnses 100.0 e N.D.
BromMOMEINAND. ...oiicvii et terireisresissrnsseseresesssssarensenss resssesse 100.0 e N.D.
2 BUEANONE. e iirveerecierirernrareresrararrnsasrerarers e sbspasassssenaane BO0.0 e N.D.
Carbon disulflde............cccciiinevrcrnenirerrs s eesseessereenes 100.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlofit... e rrrese v rrnaessae s 100.0 et e iar s reiaeas N.D.
ChIOrOBENZENG. ... e iicerrrrerrrer e vsrirssssrirnsssre s srressnssssnaeson 1000 e N.D.
Chlorodibromomethane.. ... oeeenesere e 100.0 e N.D,
ChIOrOEIRANE. ... .o ieiecerterreere e recrennerrsreerrsssensssssnessssnnens 100.0 N.D.
2-Chlorgethyl vinyl ether.........c...ociiciinnicircnininns BODO rvcrercenecenneernerenne N.D.
(0331 TaT 40} (o] £ £ 1 FHU OO 100.0 e N.D.
HIOTOMEBIRANG. ... cecccieeeir i ceneires e revmserasensemsees srrmnareraas 100.0 N.D.
 1-DiIChIOrOBTNANE. .. vveecerecererienersrrasrarsneessnsssenasenaeneans 100.0 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroathane... ... icciiiceecsccrrcssenscenereesaeneseoseres F00.0 e N.D.
1,1-DichlOroethena.......ccccererrernerresersiass s cessesesaseranrensnes 100.0 N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene..........cccucceriviicccinnneecrenneeerannss 100.0 N.D.
1,2-DIchiOrOProPaNnE.......cocvieereerrerreneeseereermestscissssansas 100.0 e N.D.
cis 1,3-Dichlotopropene..........cvnmnini. 100.0 e N.D.
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene 100.0 N.D.
EEthylbe"zené_:;_v re: : 1 000“ ‘ APV AP AN RPN AR :Tﬁﬁ,: ._
2-HEXANONE. ....covviisiririssirireieraienissresiessversiasassasessansesanns 500.0 N.D.
Methylene chioride.......coemiiniiicnniire s 1000 s N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone..........cccccrvcer s 500.0 i N.D.
SUYTONG..ccootreereereecirrrennr sttt srisss et ssnsens 100.0 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............ccccccecvcenreeccenrmensnerenins 100.0 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 100.0 N.D,

[T OTIENG s oienen e 1000, s e T AB0
1,1, 1-Tr|ch10roethane ...................................................... 100.0 e errr e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..........covvimievresreeensrncsscssnsssneessesnes 1000 s N.D.
Trlchloroethene ................................................................ 1000 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..........cccevveeeecrvcrrerciernsninsiessssnes 100.0 N.D.
VINY BCRLALE.....coe e e s s sesasans N.D.
Vinyl chloride.. N.D.
ffotal Xylenes.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

‘EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

sk (o

ArthurG Burton .
Laboratory Director 9012138 WOD <2>



() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

i
oodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID:  #8810235A ampled: an 18,
=500 12th St., Sulte 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW3-1-4 - MW3-4-4 Recelved:  Jan 18,

£ Qakland, CA 94607-4041
ttention: Alan LaT,

Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: Feb 1,
Lab Number: 901-2140 Reported: Feb 2

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

ACELOMB. ...t evessieteseesssrsnstseses s araesssnssnanants bensnanbrdressres BOD.0 et N.D.
BONZEII. cieeiviriiciereirvcarsrsennsusssssssnenssassssrnnenrassansnessossaannin 100.0 e N.D.
Bromodichloromethane...........voveriermearmresesesrssssssssnens 100.0 e iae N.D.
BrOMOIO Yo ivcttvierserertsescsreensssbssssonessessnssassnsisssanssssanessonts 100.0 e e N.D.
Bromomethane......ccoccvremmini v nemereersesstonnrasssssseseas 100.0 e nie e N.D.
P BULANONE. ... vt iee s ircrrrrnes e rarrrss e mnraeesssssepaass pasnaseres B00.0 et N.D.
Carbon disUlfIde.........ccoeei e vereee s nessesseraeersnssenee 100.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetraChloride. ... 100.0 e N.D.
ChlOTODENZENE. vreieieeeieereceraessirerarrressssrasesrstsssersrerssssensss 0 1000 X o USRI N.D,
Chlorodibromomethane..........ccecverivevvrcreceriienrrnssnsrrescens 1000 e reeenerreeann N.D.
ChlOroethan.......cocveviirereieeeeesrcessnmreecscesenseassrsreseessassnns 100.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether..........cocecevcencinincniiininns 500.0 N.D.
073106 00' (o] 1 2 RO P OO O R U OO U PSRN 100.0 e N.D.
HlIOrOMEINANE......cov e errssrea s ses st errarassssannenan 100.0 e N.D.
‘,1 8 167 1 oY f0 =11 7= 1= SO SO PPN 100.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOBthENR.....ivveeeeriir s seeeerearcsrerns s srncsaesenaaeses T100.0 e N.D.
1,1-DiChlOTOEIRENA. .. ere e e sertner e s bessr e capapassasne 100.0 e N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene..........occcimiiinenciinnacniencees 100.0 e e N.D.
1,2-DIChlOrODIOPANE. ....oirvvicriererreerrirtss e seseseestanrsmnarssisis 100.0 e N.D.
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene........ccvccnnisenensinnsenes 1000 s N.D.
trans 1,3-Dichloropropens....... .o 100.0 e N.D.
EthylDenzZene. ... ..cccoeecceererircciercsnens e rern e esnemesesessasnss 100.0 et N.D.
D HOXANONG. e eee v erssssesssssesstantsssrnreessensassansssssnanessss BO0.0 e N.D.
Methylena chlorlde.......ccomnrniiini e 1000 e N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.. ... 500.0 N.D.
SUYTERIIE. ..o ccericrere e eres e e smese e san e sensesbsbbenessresbasbanas 100.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetraChloroethane.........oveeevrmmeressssreersssessareseenes 100.0 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.....ccccc v e et esasnseesreaes 100.0 N.D.
TOMUBNE....oeeievercrirerresssrersreeissrasseesrsesassessstrssravanessaeasnness 1000 ety N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethant..... ... rcrmceeseesesecinsssanesees 100.0 N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichiOr0ethaNG.....o. et eeesrese v senesssraees 100.0 e N.D.
TrChIOrOBINENE. ... .. et rrre e rress e siens ssbee e s e nsaa e s senes 100.0 et N.D.
TrichloroflUuoromethane.........cccviirrrirrree i 100.0 e arbt s N.D,
VINYE COIALE. ... ccrririiserms s s 1000 e N.D.
Vinyl chioride..........oveecemriti s 100.0 e N.D.
TOLAl XYIBNOS .o eiirtremereecbssbisie s s s sasasansenas 100.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated Himit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G, Burton
Laboratory Director 9012138.W00 <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

.v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

 Woodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project 1D: #8810235A
2500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW4-1-4 - MW4-6-4
Qakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Attention: Alan LaTanner {ab Number 901-2141

ALt
Lo VLI T AN

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
Acetone.... teeveetsatrntnerarrasasaseeerresresnranenn 500.0 N.D.
FﬁenZETle-i.-.aaaa&'&-@---.‘auiﬁbw--;iﬁniu-_' e 0.0 o F AT b o P It ; 9§ 3
Bromodichloromethane......co...cviiiiveiecienninesrsnsesenes 100.0 v nsase N.D.
BrOMOIOIMM. e rctirssisnreastiresesteesamessenrascssnensernsasasses 100.0 N.D.
BromOMEtRANE. .....ccovvvieesreirnrservscerensriressinssesssaesasssssssrnes PB0.0 e rerrearansenerennes N.D.
D BULANONEG. ..o eeesieeescemesessresesaesrarasrtersssrss sisssrnraseessasnsas BO0.0 e enee e N.D.
Carbor diSUfIAE. ..ot ceterss s v asrsere e srsnes s sneras 1000 e N.D.
Carbon telrachlonde. . ivieierecrrnneerrseranrasensrnannenss 100.0 s aenen N.D.
ChIOTODENZENG.....cc s eirenistissserses i snesesasts eanesensssrsens 250.0 e N.D.
ChiorodibromomethaANe........cv i virerevre e eesraerersaneenenes 100.0 e N.D.
CIOTOEINANE. ....ceeeieierererrrrresssessserssnsasiassssressneasbeessnesnsas 100.0 s N.D.
2-Chioroethyl vinyl €ther. ... 5000 e, N.D.
ChIOTOFOIM......coireicrcrecreiessterecasesassssersasniesesssesssansarasearssane 100.0 et N.D.
N OF O OLNANE. ... v cvrrrr i s ssssnemeseesssassiossassrncsasannabess 250.0 v, N.D.
1-Dichloroethane........cccoeeccieeeneeceremssrrnssiisntanissssasaane 100.0 e e N.D.
1,2-DIChiOrOBtRENG. .. .ccoiecrier e crrerrererre e rrteetaneereeniasen 100.0 e rennreresea N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.......vimmrn i 100.0 e, N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene....... et crinnesesnsessane 100.0 e erarr e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOpPropane.........ccuiiimncrsriasssssrisisssasasanns 100.0 N.D.
cis 1,3-Dichloropropent. ... sisnismsn. 1000 N.D.
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene 100.0 N.D.
[Ethylbenzene:.. ... saws : 100,0 ¥ i A0
2-Hexanone......c.ce.. BO0.O e N.D.
Methylene chlofide. ... e 100.0 e, N.DB.
4-Methyl-2-pentanon@.........cviienenisirssrssasnssessss 500.0 . N.D.
SEYTBNO. ... crecrirensisrcnirisr s s s st res 1000 . N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........covvevvrerrcrenrinrcecresssennas T100.0 e sneenae N.D.
Tetrachloroethen 100.0 N.D
FOIONE i i 100095 e Saviba s bre e '"Ed
1,1,1-Trichioroethane.......coeeeecevecinrsnesesisssesnnecennsaneens 00.0 eeerareesseressesintasnsrerierrares N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......ccuercrrvnreencrnsssstreaeessisnanns 1000  ceecreereereneee e N.D.
TriChIOroBtRENE.. ..o cerveesrercerersarsrssseesssnant s eassrnnasssasnas 1000 e e trerras N.D,
Trichlorofluoromethane.... ... ererrsscssinneerssssssnses 100.0 st N.D.
Vinyl BCEBLALR....cccevveererericccrrinenc e rer oottt s asesns N.D.
Vinyl chlorlde. N.D.
fYotal Xylenes .. B0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

i: Some detaction limits had to be raised due to foaming of the sample.

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012138 W00 <4>




() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 24063

.w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

oodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID: #8810235A

00 12th St., Sulte 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW5-1-4 - MW5-4-4
akland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed:  Feb 1, 1989}

Lab Number: 901-2142

ttention: Alan LaTanner

TOEE IR v
SEEIRT

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
AACEIONE. 1 e veeeeeesssssnresssessisnsrississsisssrsnserassessasarnaneenresssenaare BO0.0  csirismnssrannnsieseneasans N.D.
BEINZEME. ...ceeierrsseseeresennmtersessessassaresrtesssssssenssssssnsensarsnnrsenes 8 1[0 o N.D.
Bromodichloromethane.......ccieiererecrrenscrnrreserressanes 1000 e eese e ee e N.D.
BrOMIOIOIMY. e e vecerseeresereres s e e resas e s st s passsessanssssasnasses 100.0 e v N.D.
BromOMEINANG. ....veevrivrrrerrssrrssressrssssassrmensontaeneesssesrasssaises 100.0 et veseans N.D.
D-BULANONE. ..ceveesitirresssrseresssrsnensasssesrssarasessnnnessnsrarsanessrins BO0.0 e N.D.
Carbon diSUBIEe. .....vevveeeveeee e smrecreesserresaeernsresssensascans 100.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride...... e reereenreeercrrnr s e csmmanes 100.0 e e N.D.
ChlOTODENZENE. ... coveeerrerseresrersiesrsessssreearaessssssessssasrasssserans 100.0 et N.D.
Chlorodibromomethan.........cvveceerreessirersressneecsreeeas 100.0 s rarees N.D.
CHIOTOBINADNE. ...t vevvreereserieertrersnrersssessstrasseessmsereersnsensoeanee 100.0 e rn e eeans N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl @ther........covirminniennniin. 500.0 e N.D.
(014100315 (0] 1 1.1 TOURSUUU AT UUT ORI 100.0 e renessnes N.D.
O OMEBINANE. .o ccccreeeeiierrecreteerseserssrerassssssreeeserareraress 100.0 e rareeeeen N.D.
D e Or OB AN ettt 100.0 N.D.
1,2-DichlorOethBNE. ..o rencnssssse e sssens 100.0 e e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.....covciivieecci e ercreeereresersameneene 1000 ettt anr e N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene.........eeveicnninnmi . 100.0 e N.D.
1,2-DiChlOropropane........ceieiiermimsnnsss e sesaes 100.0 e N.D.
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene. ... cesninsisinsisssnsnnnnae 100.0 e e N.D.
trans 1,3-DIChlOrOpropene.........cerienisnnennnsscnin, 100.0 N.D.
Ethylbenzene.......covccoiiniciinninnsesinsessseniesss s 100.0 e N.D.
D HEXANONE. ... ccirrrverrerrecessesrsmmasaesrassarteasesasasseessassrarssanre BO0.0 i senanae N.D.
Methylene chloride........c i, 1000 et N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone...............ccevesemnecsnnnssnininsanne 500.0 N.D.
SUYTENE. ... cccccrretr ittt st s er s asaens 100.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.....c.ccreeimmeiinnnnoen. 100.0 e e N.D.
Tetrachloroathene......cvieeecrniivrrerescserssssnierssstrasrassaes 100.0 e N.D.
T OIUBIIB. cocveeeeeeesersssssmmsnssssiasiraionsisiesisrseseesersarsssanaseersesssres 1000 e s ceerrnee N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichioroathane. ... 1000 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........cccevvercinecrcesseernceriinessnrsnsessseas 100.0 e e N.D.
THEHOTOEOINBNE. vt cecireiirteessrenrreersrnnar s rrarsbaespsasses 100.0 e N.D.
TrichlorofluOromethane........ueeeceereceecnenrenseseserinns 1000 bt N.D.
VinYl 8CELALE.......ccveiererinr e se e 100.0 e N.D.
Vinyl Chlorde.....c.ovceivicereicsiminiies s 100.0 e N.D.
Total XYIBNES ....ooverericre st sbss s s s asiniens 1000 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

(opun—

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012136.WO0 <5>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 24083

.w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

JEPCRLCIE FRrL AE N RE HEEL b e b T AT BANK i

#Woodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID: #8810235A Sampled:

£500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW1-1-4 to MW1.54 Received:  Jan 18, 1989
#Q0akland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:  Feb 1, 1989:;
Attention: Alan LaTanner tab Number: 901-2138 Analyzed:  Feb 8, 1989:

FEreel DI G FuiE

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulls
ug/kg ug/kg
1o [ YOS SO U SO Y TSROSO BOO e N.D.
AIPhA-BHC ..o rveererrrre e sener s ssmssssssssssasssanes BO.O e .D.
BEta-BHC.....c. o eetieiirreniiis et srss b 50.0 Creertemseeeteaterentet et anres N.D.
SIGMA-BHC ... 100.0 N.D.
gamma-BHC (LINdane).........cocoeininciincnennicene BOO e N.D.
ChIOPAANE.......cee vttt e bs b bt 800.0 e N.D.
44" -DDD.....ooceeecer s st 100.0 e N.D.
B4 -DDE.....ccciivevcreeeccareeeer e s st s et 5.0 s N.D.
44" -DDT e ccciecrercrmrcrenerri st rrs s e et e 100.0 i N.D.
DIEIMN. ot et b BOO e N.D.
3T (010 1 1 1 PO O 100.0 e N.D.
ENdosulfan ll... ..o it sississisenisssnies 50O N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate.........cccoivcimiciiiisminn, 500.0 e N.D.
(37 | (11 T O YU OO 100.0 s N.D.
ndrin aldehyde..........ccocrrevieviniri 150.0 e N.D.
Heptachlor. . ..o seranes 50.0 e N.D.
Heptachlor XPOXIde............ccveerveamninminresinssssasssnsansnnas 500 N.D.
MeEthOXYChIOT. ... vt 15000 N.D.
TOXAPNENE. ... et csr et s b e st esse s anes 1,750.0 e N.D.
L2007 BT 15 [ OO BO0.0 e N.D.
PCB-122T .o icrrieicerccncrsanssesssssesness s sanens svnsntesssssnsnrens B00.0 N.D.
PCB-1232..c. et sase s sas s s sana s B00.0 N.D.
PCB-1242 ...t cob et s sioss bt 5000 N.D.
PCB-1248...cviveverresrieerrecsst sninsssasas s s snssesssensans 500.0 N.D.
POB-1254..... oot niemrmrerimes e riensss e sss s s rserssasasens 500.0 et N.D.
POB-T2B0... 1 vereiceriecrecrantrcecassesresesrassmsseseesessenronsressionaes 500.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated iimit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection Himits for this sample have been raised.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Coron—

Arthur G. Burton
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive «+ Redwood City, CA 84063

.v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

= Woodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID:  #8810235A

#500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW2-1-3 to MW2-5-3 Received: Jan 18,
“Qakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:  Feb 1,
;i Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2139 Analyzed:  Feb 8,
Reported:

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

ALAIIN. o eevreeeecrereeesesecsana et st snsrs s s esmassassanstes 500 et N.D.
AlPha-BHC. ... BOO e N.D.
BEta-BHC ... cvvrerreaerarnsacsericescsisssimmesesssmsnsinsnessrastansanesss 50.0 e N.D
SIgMa-BHC....coviici st 1000 e N.D
gamma-BHC (LINdane).........ccevmemrinnnnniinis s 500 e N.D
Chlordans.....cocoeiviinrcnnr s e 500.0 s N.D
B4 -DDD.... et e s s e 1000 i N.D
BA-DDE.....ccocerrererrraneserrrreseenaessesesisis s s saa s 50.0 N.D
G.8°DDT ..ottt s e s 1000 s, N.D
1= [ [ 1 TSP O PRON 50.0 e N.D
EndOsUAN L. oviciiciiinsiieieersstinsseserereneeeseeeenneseemeesisnses 100.0 e N.D
Endosulfan Wi B0 e N.D
Endosulfan sUlfate........emiiiimiimmes BO0.0 e, N.D
&ndrln ............................................................................... 1000 i N.D
ndrin aldehyde........civereiicmini e 150.0 s N.D
HeptaChION. et bbbt e BOO e N.D
Heptachlor eXpoxXide..........ccrmeeiiiinnsssie: BO.0 e N.D
MEEHOXYCHIOT ..o everevevereseres s sssesssseerseersesssesssssesnsenanes 1,500.0 e N.D
TOXAPNBNE ..ottt e sbse e 1,750.0 e N.D
POB-1016..ceiiiccreccnnimrcssemr sttt ssas s sn e sasenas S800.0 v, N.D
PCBA1227.. o eerceertsresereress s sasnansenas BO0.0 et N.D
PCB-1232.....cctiteccerrireerenerasnenenssisssmssssasesssssassossnsnsnsassass 500.0 e N.D
PCOB-1242....cocveererceeeeenricennssisasnsaninsss s sssssensssssnansns 500.0 e N.D
PCB-124B. ... veveeviiirsinsccs st rssteconensraeneronesas 500.0 N.D
PCB-1284.....orveriireicrinnreressssssans rensssabarsessasassssassnnans 500.0 e, N.D
PCB-1260....cc00ccrermiacriareassrasscomsnssrmmermmmsemsssssssrsrsnremsnressssss 500.0 e, N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012138.WO0 <24>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

 Woodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID: Sampled:
1500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW3-1-4 to MW3-4-4 Received: \
< Oakland, CA 84507-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted: Feb 1, 1989,

“:Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number:  901-2140 Analyzed:
_Reported

R o TR

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

1L | o T U USSP 500 i, N.D.
alpha-BHC.....ccoore e L0 X 0 OO N.D.
BELA-BHC.......ecccececrnietinseinr s nne s e seaes 500 N.D.
SIgMa-BHC.....c.ocovirnncrsrcn s 100.0 N.D.
gamma-BHC (LiNdane)........cccvmnneivnnnnnninnineicsinnnnns 50.0 N.D.
ChIORdANE. ... erccrceerrmeensernvrsenssns e st e st e st ens s L1610 X o T N.D.
A4 DDD... s 1000 N.D.
4,4 -DDE.....ciierieiterae et nst s asaa s BO.0 e N.D.
44" -DDT ...t 100.0 e N.D.
51110 [ 1 1 IO T OSSOSO 50.0 N.D.
ERAOSUIAN L...oerecerrermerecnrerres s iasananes 100.0 N.D.
Endasulfan H.........ccvcnin s 500 i, N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate........cccniiiimiiis e 500.0 e, N.D.
Lo [ R OO OO OO PP POPR Y 100.0 e N.D.
ndrin aldehyde....cc.oooeeiceceer 1500 e N.D.
HEPACHION. ..ottt ir s 500 e N.D.
Heptachlor expoxide.........iiinineinssernse 50.0 . N.D.
MethOXYChIOT. ...t 1,500.0 e N.D.
TOXAPNBNE. ...ceonreriecricsistiisssis it iis s sen s ssse st sneseessans 1,750.0 e N.D.
PCB-1016. ..t cccses s reacssasssssssnrssssssssssnsssssnnnn 500.0 it N.D.
PCB-1221....ccirvirirerininiinesiniinsss s sasssanssssssarasaans 500.0 e .D.
POB-1232......ocieeeeeerersvarsenissnsrssecsiasissssssssssassssssssssssanasas 5000 i N.D,
PCB-1242......cvivirreerieeresnsinneisins s ssesnessssasseanesnaas 5000 e N.D.
PCB-124B......cvrceercerecenmnescssnesnen st sssss e ens s stsnssnans 5000 e N.D
POB-1254......ccociveieisrriiississ st csians st ssssssstnsnsss s sanassans BO0.0 e N.D
POB-12B0...cc st nims it ssas s srpsse s nss s srsanan s 500.0 s N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
raquired additional samptle dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

‘EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton '
Laboratory Director 9012138.WO0 <25>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w {415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

ey

*Woodward-Clyde Consultants  Cllent Project ID: #8810235A :
+:500 12th St., Sulte 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW4-1-4 to MW4-6-4 Received:
s:Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:

Lab Number: 901-2141 Analyzed:
Reported:

““Attention: Alan LaTanner

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

11T [ OO SO OO UUU PO BO.O N.D.
AlPha-BHC......ccirrrier s 500 .D.
Beta-BHC. ...ttt 0.0 e N.D.
SIgMa-BHC ... 100.0 N.D.
gamma-BHC (Lindane)........cccvvrvviinvesninnnnncnnnnn 500 e N.D.
Chlorane.....uv v ereer st s 500.0 N.D.
B4 DDDnc..cceeiicricseeesccarenesese e e ssaeesesrsshss s e nans 100.0 e N.D.
L R 5 | O 500 e N.D.
T R 5 | 1 OO OO 100.0 e N.D.
[B]1=1 L | T OO PO PO SR 50.0 e N.D.
ENdOSUAN L..verr vt s bssstas s 100.0 e, N.D.
ENdOoSUIfan ll......cuooueeereeceeiimeeeisicsirie st ssasasasssiessens 50.0 e, N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate............ccvmmneiins BO0.0 e N.D.
.ndrin ............................................................................... 100.0 e N.D.
ndrin aldehyde...........cocevrcrninvenccr i, 150.0 e N.D.
Heptachlor. ..o BOO i N.D.
Heptachlor eXpoxide........c.comnnninin e, 50.0 N.D.
MEthOXYCHIOT.....cur i e e 1,500.0 N.D.
TOXAPHENE....cceeerecerrerrenrsrnriersisssr s st nans 1,750.0 N.D.
PCB-1016. it rerstie e as abs s inan i 500.0 N.D.
POB-1221.... i ceiienierenrtirmimnsiossisnisssraenss s ssnsansassasnsssonsans 500.0 e N.D.
POB-1232. e iiiieereerirerasecesseresssesaasmeca e smtsas st sanssssnssanens B00.0 s N.D.
POB-1242u oo svesssreasresseesassssssassrestss st ssssmssssensasasns 500.0 s N.D.
PCB-124B......ccocerierevmrrersnsstcssienssssnnsssasssss rrvasnsssssnarssrees B00.0 N.D.
POB-1254... e eirrcccrrsinis i sssans st aea st anssaa s snannes B00.0 e, N.D.
PCB-1260....cceireereinniressrssesssasesssrsscesansessssssssssssssssrassasasses 500.0 i N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required addltional sampta difution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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Afhur G. Burton
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX {415} 364-9233

i

NN

Wo'odwérdzéi}de Consultants

Client Project ID:  #8810235A

Lab Number: 901-2142

¢ Attention: Alan LaTanner

Sampled:
-'500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW5-1-4 to MW5-4-4 Received:
".Qakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:
Analyzed:

, 19897

, 1989

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

- o {73 T Ty ORP P 50.0 i N.D
alpha-BHC.......coeemcirciti s e 50.0 e N.D
beta-BHC ...t ssssnssesrs e BOO i N.D.
SIGMA-BHC.....cooere ittt 100.0 N.D.
gamma-BHC (LINdane).........ccovmvmevcnmienmennnecninins BOO oo N.D.
ChIOIDANE. ..ot ceieeeneer e eereecssneneesesrrs s rrs s snninssiserans 5000 e N.D.
A8 DD s e 1000 e N.D.
A A -DDE. ...t s e b s b 50.0 N.D.
4,4 -DDT oveieieeiirrr e seereseresesescanenesssisanrssassensasaensanian 100.0 e N.D.
DI, v veeierreerenveseesssnrsssrssseasnees s ransansern s srssasesansassssnnans 500 e N.D.
ENdOSUIAN L...vecieeercrerrrrcenr s sssesssssss s nnns 100.0 e N.D.
ENdosUlan l........veeeecencecerennn et san et 50.0 e N.D.
Endosulfan sSUfate......ccoreeeereennrnrrccriinmnsmesereiisna 500.0 e N.D,

NN e s s p s s s s sas sma e mress e b e sr s 100.0 N.D.

ndrin aldehyde...... .o, 150.0 N.D.
HEPIAChIOT........ et issre e nea s ssn e nsa i BO.0 s N.D.
Heptachlor eXpoxide.........cvirniiessinsenaesnianenans BO.0 N.D.
MEthOXYCHIOL.......c et rsian i sevs st 1,500.0 i, N.D.
TOXAPNGNE ... s s 1,750.0 N.D.
PCOB-10716...c.ccrvireerreeesraensestseessereressssmsesssssssssrssssnsnssnssnresse 500.0 e N.D.
PUB-1221 ... oo cimrrrenioer i s ssssesssstssas s ssssnaes s s ranasans BO0.0 e N.D,
POB-1232.....ccisvsnemeremsesecesnesseressassensssrsasressassssessssacassens 500.0 e N.D.
POB-1242......ccvrverieerssnremenescarareeseseseserisssrassisnssesassnsasanas 500.0 N.D.
PCB-1248.....coc e cceereevensrieerassraresserrssmsmssssasassassassinesns 500.0 N.D.
POB-1254......ccvieisreeircccccin i nmecrissecsnenr e ras s s b snsas srs s sean 500.0 N.D.
PCB-1260......ieeeievireroniminesisimsssnstsinasssrssssresssnnesrssassnnesnion 500.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and for other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 84063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

'oodward- Clyde Consultants \
00 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript Soll, MW1-1-4 to MW1-54 Jan 18, 1989
akland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Feb 1, 1989}
ttention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2138 Analyzed: Feb 2, 19893
Reported: Feb 6, 1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
ACENAPhIRENG.....cc e 50000 N.D.
Acenaphthylene.... ... eersraneas 5.000.0 i N.D.
ANTHINIC. vee e e erreerssusrseraessesenssastessabssssssssaresassssssaseannss 50000 . N.D.
ANLRIACENE. ....ceverieere s rrremsss s bs s b st s e nese s e nes 5,000.0 N.D.
BenzIdINe.....ccoceereerer e sseesecsreraiensnsenasa e sseas 125,000.0 N.D.
Benzolt ACID.....vvve i rirerncr s st 25,0000 N.D.
Benzo(a)anthraCene.. ... vevrereresnnesssssssansns 5,000.0 N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene.........cveviniirincienisinessenscscnencs 5,000.0 s N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene.........coiviemiennnsnninsssinon. 50000 N.D.
Benzo(g,h,l)perylene......ninceestennen 5,000.0 e N.D.
BenzO(@ PYreNe. ..o e 50000 s N.D,
Benzyl alcohol.......cciinimiiiie i s 5,000.0 s N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyoxy)methane........iiisiinn, 5,000.0 i N.D.
.is(z-chloroethyl)ether .................................................... 5,000.0  eoorerrererrrenereneneaneenens N.D.
Is(2-chlorolsopropyl)ether.........ciiinenn. B,000.0 s N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..........coiiiieniiniennenienennns 25,000.0 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl 8ther...........cmmriseissssssninans 5,000.0 e, N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..........cvincninicneseenens 5,000.0 N.D.
A-Chloroaniling....ccoceeeeceeeineceerirassssnererrarssrrarrrrsressesmerasnens 5,000.0 N.D.
2-Chlgronaphthalene..............ccinnnne. 5,000.0 N.D.
4-Chlorg-3-methylphenol.........ciismeen, 5,000.0 N.D.
2-Chlorophenol..........cocccniiiiiniiniie s essassns 50000 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether........viioninnnne. 50000 N.D.
ChIYSBNG.....ccoe et assssanas 50000 et N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene..........cccvrmionisssensesncscressnsnannes 5,000.0 e N.D.
DIbenZofUran......c i esssassrne 50000 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.....c.ccovcinniie s 25,0000 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzeng........c.cevecnissnnnnin. 5000.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... veccreccenrnnccnearienseesssssnens L4110 X o O N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..............cocviciinnsnienin e 50000 . N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding. .o e 25,0000 i, N.D.
2.4-Dichiorophenol.........c.coeeeeeicemsernnrmiinnerassnssnsinsainns 5,000.0 s N.D.
Diethyl phthalate...........covvrerencnniciniiee e 5,000.0 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol........coomimimminin s 50000 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate..... ... 50000 e N.D.
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.......... e 25,0000 s N.D.
2,4-DINrophenol. ... 25,0000 e, N.D.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f2 9012138 W00 <12>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
(415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233

Woodward-Glyde Gonsultants  Client Project ID:  #8810235A R Sampled: | Jan 18, 1969
500 t2th $t., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW1-1-4 to MW1-5-4 Received: Jan 18, 198
Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Feb 1, 198

Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2138 Analyzed: Feb 2, 1889

HETLT R TR

£h% 0
AR

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
2,4-Dinktrotoluene........ccrcecrrrorrmrrersssnns s sesanes 5,000.0

2,6-DINItrotolUgNE.........ccocnnnieini s 5,000.0 e
Di-N-octyl phthalate
TETUDrantNene., i i .re

> 4F ¥ IR LD T3

FIUOTENE. ...veceeenccrecersrenans JOT e -+ o T ¢
HexachloroDENZENE....vovvvieeceecviirsriacssenmmrispmsrnmmeeeeeees 9,000.0 e,
HexachlorobUtadiene. ... vviciiineveesiseersrcreesianssratesaes 5,000.0 e
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...........ccoiiinnn. 5,000.0 e
HoxachlotOBINANE. ...... e ervierrrrsnseresrenseeseonessrensaranssssans 5,000.0
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYIeNe.....cucvrivrenenercesses e 5,000.0
isophorone.... 5,000.0
t?-Mathylna phfhalene +5,000.0. 30 45 ks '
-Methylphenol.. ... e 5,000.0 R
q-Methylphenol.. 5,000.0 .
aphthalene. G50 il : < 50000 i harad s v D
2-Nitroaniline 5,000.0 e e
3-Nitroanliine B.000.0 rrrerereierneeeinen
4-Nitroaniline B5,000.0 e ereeas
INIEFODBNZENE. ... er e evrrieecetesrinieerrcare s ressnesaree s ressnrssssas 5,000.0 e
2-NHFOPhENOL...ciiecireccicen s 50000 e
4-NITOPHBNOL. c.ccccreeie et eoneas 250000 et
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine.........cierinrenansoan 50000 i
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming..........ceenmenninnsnessnes 5,000.0
Pentachliorophenal.. 25,000.0 .
TP TV BTIBATIT BB rissesvivs notas e ts oamasry ekt fomvees gt B.000.0 -
Phendal..... 5,000.0
EPWQHQ, PRI ‘Qﬁ,}lﬁﬁ-n W LA S b A bR
1,2,4-TrichlOrobDeNZeNe..........coeevemereicrierisiriias i csaeanns 5,000.0 e
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol.......mieri s 50000 e,
2,4,6-Trichlorophenal......cucmr i 50000 e

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and for other factors
required additional sampile dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

‘EQUO‘A ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Woodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled:
=500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soll, MW2-1-3 to MW2-5-3 Received:
akland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
ttention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2139 Analyzed:
., Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

ACenaPhReNB........coviniiriri st snsene 50000 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene.......cciei s ssianes 5,000.0 N.D.
ARG oot rver e vs st s b 5,000.0 et N.D.
ANTNTACENEA. ... ceeeerre e recetesrentes e st raasbens s nan 5,000.0 N.D.
BenZiting.... oo 125,000.0 N.D.
BenzoiC ACI.........cociiariiirienieisiene s senarasnee e resats s enians 25,0000 e N.D.
Benzo{a)anthraCene..........cveioiinnsiensinerinisssssssansans 5,000.0 N.D.
Benzo{bMUoranmthene..........oiiiniaesnsssnsssnnes BO0D0 e N.D.
Benzo{k)fluoranthene...........ccvvermvinresrnnrssinesrssssasnens 85,0000 e N.D.
Benzo{g.h.)perylene......... i, 50000 et N.D.
Benzo(a)PYrene.......ocoecreicnneerissmcrisrcnssscasvasssnssssnsns 50000 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol......ocie e 85,0000 e N.D.
is(2-chloroethyoxy)methane..........ccoeeeeeeiiccsisinsienns 5,000.0 N.D.
ils(&chloroethyl)ether .................................................... B,000.0 e N.D.
is(2-chlorolsopropyllether........viencnincenens 5,000.0 N.D.
Bis{2-6thyNexyl)Phhalate. ........eeeveesereerereremmesecssesnsssanes 25,0000  ccceeeeeeeieeniseererssnssesnnens N.D.
4-Bromophenyl ether..........c.covis 5,000.0 et N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate.............coieeemnnnceiieenenne 5,000.0 et N.D.
4-Chloroaniling.......ocouesmsiiimenismmmminemnins s 5,000.0 i, N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene..........cccovivmmreriismsesmervesssssssisensns 85,0000 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.......... s 5,000.0 e, N.D.
2-ChIOrophenol.......ccerveereieressissmssssinsisissasssessssensas B,000.0 e N.D.
4.Chlorophenyl phenyl ether........cicnne 5,000.0 e N.D.
CREYSBNE. ... cveer et sassesasnans 50000 e, N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthraCene.............iisiears B,000.0 e N.D.
DIbenZofUrAN. ... e es 5,000.0 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate..........cuimnnnernenine 25,0000 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene... ... e, 5,000.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........c..ininninenes s, 85,0000 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ..., B.000.0 s sreeeeeienee N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding.............cccciiiiiiiinenn.. 25,000.0 N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol.......ciieasas 50000 e, N.D.
Disthyl phthalate........iimricinninencse e B000.0 s N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol............occiniaminmcn . BOD0D i N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate.......c.viimimimsssse. 5,000.0  ceerenrrarn e N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol..........ceimirnenenen 25,0000 e N.D.
2,4-DINrophenol....c.cc.ecreinienii i issssssssnees 25,000.0 e eresreenns N.D.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f2 9012138.W00 <14>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

.w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

——  thefed RS G s
ik TR Limgeliptianiy

Client Project ID:  #8810235 ) ' Sampled
00 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW2-1-3 to MW2-5-3 Received: Jan 18, 198g%

akland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Feb 1, 1989:
ttentlon: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 0901-2139 Analyzed: Feb 2, 1989
Reported:  Feb 6, 1989

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/kg ug/kg
2,4-DIntrotollene. ......cococe v iici e 5,000.0 e N.D.
2,6-DINMIOLOILIBNA. ...t vire it rrs st sressessanesanas 5.000.0 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate............ccoiinen: 5,000.0 e N.D.
FIUOTANTRGNG. ...ttt sms s nsss st eesesnane e 5,000.0 s N.D.
L [ o 1= 2= TR OO U RSOOSR E000.0 e B,
Hexachlorobenzene.........coeviiiinnnniimen. 5,000.0 s N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. .........ccmivninnccicrnnercsenne 5000.0 N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...........ocoovicivininiiennn 5000.0 N.D.,
Hexachloroethane...........ocoviiiiiininees 5,000.0 e N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYrene.......cceiiinninnienisesnsseneasaneas 50000 N.D.
ISOPNOFONE..... .ot erisssisrisens bt b s bassn s 5,000.0 e N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene.........ccooiinncseenens 5,000.0 e N.D.
2-MethyIphenol.........ccovivicicinincinie s ssssrnsnsns 5,000.0 N.D.
‘Methylphenol... 5,000.0 N.D.
VAP NTNATBIE s iicivimiciiairisis oo st s diivdoss b nneisisp ssvmsnanis 1120 - By0 00,0 713,000
2-NHIOaniline. ....oviveverrrees i s seacsane e 5,000.0 N.D.
B-NIFOANIING. cvvseeevirirevresceenr e cmrreerr i ssbssss s sar st 5,000.0 N.D.
A-NIrOANITINE. v cvveerere e rirse st s et srenssbeanes 5,000.0 N.D
NItFODENZENG. .. v erierrierecetriatintirres st ae s i sarians 5,000.0 N.D
2-NItrOpPhenol... ..o 5,000.0 N.D
A-NHIOPhBNOL.....cccvicrn s 25,000.0 N.D
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming.........coovvevincininnnen, 5,000.0 N.D
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming..........ccccveveremvcsiinsiiinnes 5,000.0 N.D
Pentachlorophenol........inmrniss s 25,0000 N.D
PRENAIENO. et vreecte et et cevs st sanas 5,000.0 e N.D
Phenol. ... s snsase s B,000.0 N.D
PYIBNE. ..o iecictrirne st s st s s s nnes 5,000.0 e N.D
1,2,4-TrichlorabeNZens. ..o reerissrsnirmeseserseraenns B,000.0 e sinens N.D
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol. ... 50000 e, N.D
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol...........cone. 5,000.0 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection, Because matrix effects and/or other facters
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Woodward -Clyde Consultants Sampled: ,
500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW3-1-4 to MW3-4-4 Received: Jan 18,
QOakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Feb 1,
Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 9801-2140 Analyzed: Feb 3,
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS {EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
ACENAPHINENE. ......coveiiiiiiirseriesenin s ssbssae 100.0 N.D
Acenaphthylena.......ccorimicii s 100.0 e N.D
F X111 L= PO 100.0 e N.D
ANNEACENA.....ceceveererierreeacetiesssesssaenesanasssnesastasimssrtssansanas 100.0 N.D
BenzZIdiNe.......ovicemmrrccrcnneecnenenssecncenias 2,500.0 evereererveesrbraresstaerarreeraas N.D
Benzoic Acid............ N.D
HBenzo{a)anthraceng.: 130

38|

S
o

FHenzalb ﬂuommham;..x.,,,_

k) luoranthene

2|0

giz
£

B

N.D.

......................................... N.D.

‘ .................................................... N.D.
is(2-chloroisopropyllether........oerniirsnsnnennne . N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate......coveniiiiiiiieins O N.D.
4-Bromophenyl ether..........cmmimsmnenns 1000 i N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate........cccnvmrervssnisiminnne Y000 e N.D.
4-ChIOTOANIING. v creveererrcrncreertsrsssssssansrssrasssees s sssessensnsens eerreneirn N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene..........ccoeesrcicnicnsinsnisinnieee 30000 s N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol........ i itsaneansnsasnaen N.D.
2-Chloropheanol. ... ssssssssassissssiassssssissseseses N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether N.D.
CRTYSene. cav o nniia S 20

Dibenz(a, h)anthracene N.D
Dibenzofuran......cccrversinnnnnisssienssiinnsin, vrerermeneneneene 1000 e N.D
Di-N-butyl phthalate.........o.cceccmviiiiin e O— N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......evccncccnncsncsnssvvvnsnenenens. 10000 N.D
1,4-DichlorobenzZent. .. v e nmencsinssssnssiesnsrsennssnanas S N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene......vvenvcrnrsecnsesmensssismsesssmnnes 100D N.D
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine..........ccocecrivnas venns . N.D
2,4-Dichlorophenol.. ... 1000 e N.D
Diethyl phthalate..........ccocrrrcrmssrsmsssssissssssssmmsmsrmssissssmses 1008 e ND
2,4-Dimethyiphenol............oeore rereranenaans SR N.D
Dimethyl phthalate..........c.comerersisensaresimessamssacsssasnss rensenranmanen N.D
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenal........... v BODD e N.D
2. 4-DINKrophenol.c..c. e sensesnsisassnsenne reesmetrenssserans N.D

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2 0012138 W00 <16>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

.v {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

:,:Woodward-Clyde Consultant Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled:
#500 12th St,, Suite 100 Sample Descript: Socil, MW3-1-4 to MW3-4-4 Received:  Jan 18,
:Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Feb 1,
% Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2140 Analyzed:  Feb 3,
Reported:

=23

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/kg ug/kg
2,4-DinitrotolUgne........ccovivsminiinmia e N.D.
2,6-DinitrotolUeNe...... et ssene e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate. N.D.
TP TUIOPB R NONG vr e sy i feia o istd VLS s s e b e b 60
FIUOL IR eveeeevrcreeinrinncseneseessrssseasasestnssnassbessneratersrasnaniense N.D,
Hexachlorobenzene..........crciciirresrenes N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ..........ccvevececrerrncrnscvecrerrersrsasenns N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.......cn e N.D.
Hexachloroethane............. N.D
findens(1,2;3-cdipyrenes 30 |
ISOPNOIONE....creercreecremieisiinns N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene..........ciriinnninnsnncmn. N.D.
2-Methylphenol...........cooimnimininnenneenee beteberein N.D.
‘-Methylphenol ................................................................ N.D.
APNhAIENE. ..o ettt N.D.
ZANItrOATHIING. ..vecereieeerereeererieesrerereneressresaressaesenemasssssseses N.D.
B-NRIOANING. ..eeeee et st rcmrsssrs s s ses s N.D.
A-NRPOANINA. ..o eiv e vcve s i s e ss e ssn s arsessnsenes N.D.
NIEFODENZENE. e ceerreeiie e erereee e e st et astesassansresranssnes N.D.
2-NIFOPHENOL..c. ettt isssnesstesne s saens N.D.
4-NIFOPRENOL. ..ot N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamineg...........ccuoinseees N.D.
N-NHroso-di-N-propylaming......ccicinianeon. N.D.
Pentachlorophenol......... e N.D.
Phenathrene.....c..c e JIOU N.D.
Phenol.. N.D,
Byrene iiainnaaai Fiicas 7380 ;
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene............ccnviiiiicnniennsareranres N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol..........vcmiiniincninnnnarssesssnees N.D
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol........cu i N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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Q) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

Iw (415) 364-9600 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled:
00 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW4-1-4 to MW4-6-4 Received: Jan 18, 1989 ¢

akland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Feb 1, 1989:
ttention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2141 Analyzed: Feb 2, 1989

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

ACeNaPhthenB.. ... s 5,000.0 e, N.D.
Acenaphthylene.........rrerre e B,000.0 N.D.
ANHING.... i inres s cer e s erassesescrssssnss s naran e b ra s snsaransanns 5,000.0 e N.D.
ANNTACENA. ..ot e st sre s e ranas 5,000.0 N.D.
BenzidiNg.. ..o iverieirrernrsmrsstsnnsss s rnsssssrssnssrssasanssranneess 125,000.0 e N.D.
BenzZoiC ACI. ..ot sesssserane s s s nn e 25,000.0 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthraCene...........covecrveresssmsessnssssssassssserssaseane 65,0000 s N.D.
Benzo{b)IUOranthene. ... e sssnsens B,000.0 e N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene. ... e, 5,000.0 i N.D.
Benzo(g.h,)perylene..........c s L4110 X o SO RRRO N.D.
BaNZO(A)PYTENEG.....covireritrrersrmrsmerarsssssssssssrssssssssssassasseras B,000.0 i, N.D.
Benzyl alCOhOl.......ccocviiiiriincniecninens st 50000 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyoxy)methan B.000.0 it N.D.
.is(z-chloroethyl)ether 5,000.0 e N.D.
is(2-chioroisopropyl)ethe BO00.0 e enneeeneens N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate.........ccoveinniniiiinievsnincne. 25,0000 v N.D.
4-Bromophenyl @ther..........cocveririreninnisesssrssne e 50000 N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..........ccooeiviriinnineene 50000 e N.D.
4-ChIoroanlling.........cceeecceeereerrermriremssasssssosirissnsnsnsiarssas 5,000.0 e N.D.
2-Chlaronaphthalene...........occvneerniininsnnessnns 50000 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol..... s, 50000 s N.D.
2-Chlorophenol... ..o s sssssaranas BOD0.0 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether........cvniiininninn. 5,000.0 N.D.
CRINYSBNEB.....ccvcvieiriseriercerrecs e csssrsser b sssasssssaserasasssanas 5,000.0 e N.D.
Dibenz{a,h}anthracense............ccoverrrsenscnsensncinisisnsnnes 50000 e N.D.
DIbENZOTUNEN...c ettt s s n e srnne s 5,000.0 . N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.........c..cecviniimnnnmennr e 25,0000 e N.D.
1,3-DichiorobeNZane. . ......ovieeereecesimmrisniris i resnstnsssasseans B,ODD.0D et N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.............covcvnininnnnn, 50000 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzent.........vceccremssmnienmssnsnsnennnne B.000.0 s N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding..........ccuumrmenienmannsernmre. 25,0000 et N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol.......cceiiemeimsmsmna. 50000 N.D.
Diethyl phthalate..........ceeorveveic i B.000.0 s N.D.
2.4-Dimethylphenol..........ciimmmesee.- 5,000.0 s N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate...........ccccnmineiiieimes e 50000 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.........coiiaees 25000.0 N.D.
2,4-DINrophenol...........oovcocecnimemimnsimnscasasnninn 25,0000 N.D.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

Iv (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

o

“ Woodward-Clyde Consultants  Client Project ID: #8810235A Sampled:  Jan 18, 1989"
%500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW4-1-4 to MW4-6-4 Received:  Jan 18, 1989%

i'?Oakland. CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Feb 1, 19897
< Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2141 Analyzed: Feb 2, 1989%
Reported Feb 6, 1988

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/kg ug/kg
2,4-DiNtrotOIUBNE. .. er e e ceeeer i er e ssssstsassassasassasases 5,000.0 e N.D
2,6-DINtrotolUene. . ..ccovceeinnircericnirrersrssrs e msensesnes 5000.0 N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate.......ccovmiininninnrs e 5,000.0 e N.D.
FIUOTANTNENG. .. cees s rirenisss st s ssnsa e e srassnassresaan 50000 s N.D,
FIUOTEIIO .o ive e eereereeeenge e caeseeseeseenenaes seernesaansassssnsones 5,000.0 N.D.
HexachlorobenzZene. ... creivveencimncnnennrseressens B5,000.0 s N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. .. e eecrecnerincccrennereerenssssessons 5,000.0 N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..........ooveneieiiissscnens 50000 N.D.
Hexachloroethane.........cni e 50000 i, N.D.
INdeno(1,2,3-CO)PYFENG...oiiiii s BO000 N.D.
ISOPNOIONE. .....cce e e s 5,000.0 e, N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalen®..........cccorrinnniriniee e 50000 N.D.
2-Methylphenol........cccvivrremmiiiisiinisssarasssens 5,000.0 s N.D.
-Methylphenol........co s 5,000.0 N.D.
APMNAIBNA......ceer v ettt s s st s 5,000.0 e N.D.
2-NITOANTINE. ..ceceeee e recrreeee st sss s ten e 5,000.0 N.D.
B-NIrOANHNE, ...c.cccieererercnercrereceerrsseresrsssss i rstsnsasesnesan 5,000.0  crreverenrrerreorerennennes N.D.
A-NItroaniling...........covvreeeeeeesrncrcerenercesene e ersssrsse e sasseas 5,000.0 e N.D.
NITODENZENG. ... e rresinrrissrie s s s srens s one 5,000.0 e N.D.
2-NitrOPhENOL....ceeer i treerimencsrensrsrserassimaessss s rssssesasasraens 50000 N.D.
4-NIRIOPHENOL...cccc ettt st rosins 25,000.0 e, N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming........cocvieineiesiinssss e 5,000.0 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming..........cceremieiremrninsssnscsenes 5,000.0 N.D.
PantachlorOphenol... ... iveinsisisiessesiniessesarnseens 25000.0 et N.D.
PRENAthIENG....cceecvereee e ecrersconscstsrsss s er s snssrassseans 5,000.0 N.D.
PRENOL....ociniiirsstisetrsisssisaissasssssrtssssass senssasssaeransass 5,000.0 e N.D.
PYIEIE. ..o ccreneceesienirssn s sss s n e s snsasen st abesnas B,000.0 s N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorohenzene. ... vcrrrecmnisiccnnssninessaneas 5,000.0 e N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol.........mminc e 50000 N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.......c i 5,000.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID: #8810235A Sampled:

00 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW5-1-4 to MW5-4-4 Received:

-, Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
 Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2142 Analyzed:

Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kkg ug/kg

ACENAPIINENG. ..o s e 50000 N.D.
ACENAPhhYIBNE. ..ot anens 5,000.0 N.D.
ANIINE... e sererrr e e sa bbb b e B,000.0 e N.D.
ANTNIACENA......ccceerevrrernrerarererreseeerensns s sssssan s assassnas s sas 50000 e N.D.
BeNZIdING. ..o eiereesccsmsissamsnssesesssnsnsremeseeememmenees 128,00000 N.D.
BenzoiC ACI... ... 250000 s N.D.
Benzo(a)anthraCene...... .o 5,000.0 oo N.D.
Benzo(b)luorantheng..........ccnninieessiesicnsssenienas 50000 N.D.
BenzolkIuoranthene........c.eecrcnmcnisnsnniorisssnn 5,000.0 s N.D.
Benzo(g,h)perylene........c s 50000 s N.D.
BeNZO(B)PYTENE....iccrerimeritisitncriisian s saesssssensessssasanss 50000 e N.D.
Benzyl alcoROk.....cvoorc ittt 50000 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyoxy)methane.............covviceicnnnne. 50000 oo N.D.
is(2-chloroethyllether....... ..o 5,000.0 et N.D.
‘is(2-chlorolsopropyl)elher ............................................ B,000.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..........cccoinesnnierssnrecsicnnas 250000 N.D.
4-Bromophenyl ether ..., BO0D.D e N.B.
Butyl benzyl phthalate.......cooocnrnccnricene 5,000.0 N.D.
4-Chloroanilneg.......coviviiareeecnienrereree st sss st asans BOD00D et N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene..........coveeininisenanisces 50000 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol..........cveiennnneccenan, 5,000.0  ereceeereerernanenees N.D.
2-Chlorophenol.......ccercernreneneriisniss e, 50000 e vnens N.D.
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether.........icinenininnen. 5,000.0 et N.D.
CRIYSBNG......oceereercrce i st earass 5,000.0 e N.D.
Dibenz{a, h)anthracene...........coceivmrmrnnrnrsinnsessssscesennnes 50000 N.D.
DIDENZOTUIAN. . .ocecie v ree e rarsrsnressreersesserensaressssacnens B,000.0 e merrnennen N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.........o i 25,000.0 @ . N.D.
1,3-DIchlorobeNZene.. .o et srssssssaraenis 5,000.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... vueccercrersressessesnsnnseranisinn B,000.0 e N.D.
1,2-DIchIOrObENZENE. ... ettt cresans s 50000 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine.........ocorcvrvrcevemninncicniissenees 25,0000 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol......... i 50000 it N.D.
Diethyl phthalate..........ccccoinnin s 5,000.0 N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol.........cmciinininienninicencnnn, 50000 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate........vocimmiiiniainss e 50000 e N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol............ccccmnennen, 25,0000 e N.D.
2,4-DINRrophenol... .. 25,000.0 N.D.
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-8600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

Client Project ID:  #8810235A ampled:
£500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW5-1-4 to MW5-4-4 Recelved:
#Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
“:Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2142 Analyzed:

oo
o)

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/kg ug/kg
2 4-DinltrotoIUBNE. ... ccrvcesric i svrccrccccssirbacs e e srssessganes BO00.0 e N.D.
2 6-DINItrotOIUBNE......coririr st 5,000.0 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate........commiir i 5000.0 e N.D
FIUOTANTHENE. ... ccnreresir e see et snnas 5,000.0 e N.D
FlUGIEING . eeereeeresesraresrstssssraressstsneccsaeaesssnsnsressnssnsnsarssenes B,000.0 e N.D
Hexachlorobenzene...........cievrereisiessismenneniees s 5,000.0 et N.D
Hexachlorobutadiene. ... BO00.0 e N.D
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..........oconcnncinnes 5,000.0 N.D
Hexachloroethane........ccvvviieinnisinsnmiioinesssrnesssssonans B,000.0 e N.D
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYIENE.....cocvmiviniiienininriairrssssessessenens 0000 et N.D
FSOPROTONE...ccurctiririscirrasene s et 50000 ND
2-Methylnaphthalene.. ...t 50000 N.D
2-Methylphenol.....o e 5,000.0 e N.D
Q-Methylphenol ................................................................ X T N.D
APHLhAIBNE. ....cerirrrece et 50000 e N.D
2-NITOANTING. . .ocooiiviirettirasiieerrasrrreessenesssessanssesseressssaenas BO0D.D s N.D
B-NIroaniine.....cveecrmreesrrreress s it tsssnae B.000.0 e, N.D
A NHTOANIINE. ot ccrerereeeceieerasseesssrenesscarrarrrasrersass e seaan 5,000.0 N.D
NItTOBDENZENE...couv et ettt aransssanases 8,000.0 N.D
2-NHroOphenol....c.o v 5,000.0 i, N.D
4-NItrOphaNOl......cv vttt s 25,000.0  eeceeneensrrenesnnns N.D
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine. ..., 5,000.0 et N.D
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming. ......coceviisnnnsennesinns B5,000.0 et N.D
Pentachlorophenol.......ceirinini s e 25,0000 s, N.D
PHENAIRIENG. o1ttt ires s e a e arnsnsanres 5,000.0 e N.D
[ 0= 3 Lo T ORI OPTIPN 50000 e N.D
PYIENG....covvrtereisembins sttt s sras s sbastsnanas s §,000.0 et N.D
1,2,4-TrichiOrobenzZene........ccovcerericesinscrsrssesensessnnns B,000.0 et N.D
2,4,5-TrChIOrOphenol...........cvviirriinsnsnsresss e B000.0 e anenones N.D
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol........ocovvericcnnnicse e 80000 N.D

Analytes reporied as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

‘EOUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton :
Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2 9012138 W00 <21>
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WATER SAMPLES: CHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORTS




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chasapeake Drive + Redwcod City, CA 94063

.w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

“"Woodward- Clyde Consu ants

Sampled:  Jan 18, 198"1“‘

/500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descrapt Water Relogged: Mar 2, 1989 ‘
Oakland CA 94807-4041 Analysis for: pH §

::Attention Alan LaTanner First Sample #:  901-2218 Analyzed: Mar 2, 1989‘;'?-

..... Reported: Mar 2, 1989
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: pH
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
mg/L mg/L.
901-2218 Mw2 N.A, 7.8
901-2219 MWw3 N.A. 8.1
901-2220 MwW4 N.A. 8.2
901-2221 MW5 N.A. 7.8

. 901-2222 Mwi1 N.A. 7.5

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
/ ——
0 -
7T s
Arthur G. Burton
Labaratory Director 9012218.W00 <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

: Woad;GardCIyde Consultants

Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled:
00 12th St., Suite 100

Matrix Descript:  Water 1 Received: Jan 19, 198
Analysis Method:  EPA 5030,/8015,/8020 Analyzed:
First Sample #:  901-2218 Reported:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
901-2218 Mw2 67 1.1 0.57 N.D. 0.9
901-2219 MW3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.64
80G1-2220 Mw4 120 0.93 7.9 1.9 6.9
901-2221 MWs N.D. N.D, 1.1 N.D. 1.8
. 901-2222 MW1 2,500 4.0 430 9.0 140
Detection Limits: 50.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reporfed as N.D, were not present above the stated iimit of detection,

‘EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9012218 W00 <2>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

I w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

#Woodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled:  1/18-1/19/8
1500 12th St., Suite 100 Matrix Descript:  Water i Recelved: Jan 19, 1989
“Oakiand, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015
;Attention: Alan LaTanne First Sample #: = 901-22

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
ug/L
(ppb)
901-2218 MWz N.D.
901-2219 MWa 540
901-2220 Mw4 540
901-2221 MWS5 270

. 901-2222 MW 290

Detection Limits: 50.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

N

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012218 W00 <3>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

oodward-Clyde Consultants : ampled:  1/18-1/19/89
00 12th St., Suite 100 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Jan 19, 1989
akland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 413.2 (L.R.) i Extracted: Feb 6, 1989

?:?Attention: Alan LaTanner First Sample #:  901-2218 Feb 6, 1989::

..........
------------------------

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
(ppm)
901-2218 MW2 N.D.
901-2219 Mwa N.D.
901-2220 Mw4 3.5
901-2221 MWs N.D.

. 901-2222  MW1 14

Detection Limits: 1.0

Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated lmit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

O .

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 8012218 W00 <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-0600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

fe=W06dward—CIyde Consultants
1500 12th St,, Sulte 100
»Qakland, CA 94607-4041

o

e p

Client Project ID
Sample Descript:

#8810235A
MW1

1/18-1/19/89
Jan 19, 1989

Feb 8, 1989

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Solubie Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Waste Extraction Test

STLC Detection Analysis TTLC  Detection Analysis

Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
{mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/kg) mg/t mg/L
Antimony 15 0.5 - 500 5.0 N.D.
Arsenlc N.D.

B & 5 0.3
Beryllium .D.
Cadmium .D.
.D.

2 3 gu.
D.
.D.
0,7
.D.
Molybdenum N.D.
Nickel N.D.
Selenium N.D.
Sllver N.D.
Thallium N.D,
Vanadium . . N.D.
Zinc 250 0.01 - 5,000 0.1 N.D.

Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.1 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

%—3”;

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9012218 WOO <8>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

sy

jood Y:‘g:\fd—Clyde Consultants

1/18-1 -/."I'9/89

Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled: :
+:500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: MW2 ¢ Received: Jan 19, 1989:.
Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Extracted:  Feb 8, 19897

‘Attention: Alan LaTanner

die poy
S CHIED BT

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Feb 8, 1989

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TTLC Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit  Limit Result
{mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/kg) mg/L mg/L
Antimony 05 - 500
Arsenic 0.01 - 500
Barium 002 30,000
Beryilium 0.01 - 75
Cadmium 0.01 - 100
Chromium (V1) 5 0.005 - 500
Chromium (ill) 2,500
balt
oppet
[ . d TR i:.'.:l s
Mercury
Molybdenum
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zin¢
Asbestos
Fluoride 180 0.1 \

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reporied as fibers/g.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated {imit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

9012218 WOO <4>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

by SV ':'Z. !

oodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled:  1/18-1/19/89

00 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: MW3 1 Received: Jan 19, 1989

:Qakland, CA 94607-4041 Extracted: Feb 8, 1989
ttention: Al Ta b Number: 901-2219 Reported:  Feb 8, 1989

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TTLC Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
{mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/kg) ma/L mg/t
Antimony 15 0.5 - 500 0.5 N.D.
Arsenic 5 0.01 - 500 0.01 N.D.
Barium 100 0.02 - 10,000 0.2 N.D.
Beryllium 0.75 0.01 - 75 0.01 N.D.
Cadmium 1 0.01 - 100 0.01 N.D.
Chromium (V1) 5 0.005 - 500 0.005 N.D.
Chromium (Il 560 0.005 - 2,500 0.005 N.D.
obalt 80 0.05 - 8,000 0.056 N.D.
%pper 25 0.01 2,500 0.01 N.D.
pad e 500 D008 % st ), 008 < 0
‘Mercury
Molybdenum
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Vanadium
[@ine
Asbestos -
Fluoride 180

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analyles reportad as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012218 W00 <5>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

@ 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  #8810235A

o&iward—CIyde Consultants
& Sample Descript: MW4

£:500 12th St., Suite 100
§'?Oakland, CA 94607-4041
: Alan LaTanner

Lab Number:

i Received:
Extracted:
Reported:

Jan 19, 1988
Feb 8, 1989
Feb 8, 1989

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

STLC Detection Analysis TTLC Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit  Limit Result
{mg/L} {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/kg) mg/L mg/L
Antimonhy 15 0.5 - 500 0.5 N.D.
Arsenic 5 0.01 - 500 0.01 N.D.
Barium ..o 7300 002, 70,000 =1 10.0 B85 il
Beryllium 0.75 0.01 - 75 0.01 N.B.
Cadmium 1 0.01 - 100 0.01 N.D.
Chromium V1) 5 0.005 - 500 0.005 N.D.
Chromlum (IH} 560 N.D.
obalt 80 N.D.
opper 25 N.D.
pad o el R 0 ]
Mercury N.D.
Molybdenum ND.
ickel 2510 T B068 5
elenium N.D.
Silver N.D.
Thallitm N.D.
Vanadium N.D.
[Zine 5o DAZ 1
Asbestos -
Fluoride -

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reporled as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

9012218.WOC <6>



(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

QP («15) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

1/18-1/19/89
Jan 19, 1989
Feb 8, 1989

Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled:
Sample Descript: MWS5 { Received:
Extracted:

“Woodward-Clyde Consultants

¥500 12th St., Sulte 100

::Oakland, CA 84607-4041

- Attentlon: Alan LaTanner

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Waste Extraction Test

STLC Detection Analysis TILC Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit  Limit Result
{mg/L} {mag/L) {mg/L} {mg/kg) mg/L mg/L
Antimony
Arsenic.
arium .
Beryllium
Cadmium . .D.
Chromium (VI) 0.005 N.D.
Chromium (Hi) 0.005 N.D.
sobailt 0.05 N.D.
opper 0.01 N.D.
I+ ORI D0
Mercu 0.001 N.D.
Molybdenum 0.05 N.D.
Selenium 0.01 N.D.
Silver 0.01 N.D,
Thallium 0.5 N.D.
Vanadium N.D.
0,078

Asbestos
Fluoride

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos resuls are reported as fibers/q.

Analytes reported as N.[. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

9012218.W00 <7>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-0233

Woodward-Clyde Consultants  Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled:  Jan 19,
::500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Water, MW1 i Recelved: Jan 19, .
+.Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: Feb 3, 198

Lab Number:

ttention: Alan LaTanner 901-2222

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

rrrererey

TACBIONP commeriick:

N

80:
B ONZONE. coeceviersrereviserassstssstasssarassssensesesanaassissnnenannas N.D.
Bromodichloromethana..........cveeeeennreecvrmsrermnennesssens N.D.
BrOMIOIOTIIN. . ecvrveereneeeies i nrrerssaresssstbsassrsnrvsssressssresansensnes N.D.
Bromomethane.. N.D.
P B UTBTIOTIE, 1.y xiasioors sopsnimoneioncasusenesabmpnsas urkstssobeses D5
Carbon disUfIAR. ......oooneeeeeercei et sesrsresseecarnsenenas . N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride................... errtereesarasnsassesseaseraaerrensen 10.0 et rseeas N.D.
ChIOTODENZENE. ...covneeerecreiiiireirsnrrssisessisessiasnrenssavansasssesnnien 100 e N.D,
Chiorodibromomethane.......cccvvcererrereemsreciescsssesssnreersaras 10.0 N.D.
ChlOrOBtRANE.. ..ot crrierereeiscsrnnereresaraasrastrsrarasresrssnsssanes 10.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether.............ciicinniiiienennn BOO e N.D.
L0 1[0 17 (0% 1 1+ TSRS 100 e N.D.
N O OTIE AN, e rveeivecivveencresereeseressicssstessessrantenssssearasase 10.0 vt N.D.
‘1-Dichloroethane ....... et teeestsseisanserirmereeentietEasarransinrreas 10.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethang........ccccccccreeseerimmnsirsnraresessesseevnnpessnesae 10.0 N.D.
1,1-DIChlOrOetNBNE.......coeecerrrrrraesieeieesiacassescenrasncssserannas 100 s N.D.
Total 1,2-DichiOrOetNeNe. . ......cocevreecirnenrressisssessrecrsacrrensenns 10.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOpropane.......c.coimciner s sranes 10,0 e N.D.
cls 1,3-Dichloropropeng......ccviccencniniiici e, 100 et e N.D.
trans 1,3-Dichioropropene.. N.D.
p - T X
LS00
........ N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.......c.... i N.D.
.............................................................................. N.D.
................................................. N.D.
Tetrachloroethena....... N.D.
BT OTUeNB i ternes , NN 23
1,1, 1-Trichioroathane.....c...eccccveeirreneesrrieriemmencssnccrsessennes . N.D.
1,1,2-TrChIOrOthANE. .......oeccre et ctee e e crerrasbenes 100 e N.D.
TrChIOrOBtRAMNE......cccicvirecriires s seirrersnr s esscessranasrssssens 100 e rrerrr e N.D.
TrichloroflUOromMEethane.......c...c.eceeerrceeneeessrrenssensenseerssrsenes 100 e N.D.
Vil aCetate. e rens bbb e s 10.0 N.D.
N.D.

Vinyl chloride..
T '0%1 Xylenes

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

s
"a'—‘]-

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012218 W00 <13>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

- " .
Woodward -Clyde Consultants Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled: \ :

-:500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Water, MW2 ! Received: , 1989

¥ Qakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8240

- Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2218

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
FAcetone... 20,
Bromodlchloromethane . N.D.
BrOMOIOIMN.. e ceceriicicrsssresnnreresssssssserresasiasaser srsnsrereasrasses 1 o T OUORU N.D.
BromOmMEetANE. ... iiscarr e rsre s s s ss e e res et rens 1 TP N.D.
2-BULANONB. .....cimeeiiriisissaersesssinerasasessesnnssrnssssssmnressanarasasas X o J PN N.D.
Carbon AiSUIE. ... .veveeieivrsrstrrerasesesesssssrsascsrmrssssenrasarnasns O e N.D.
Carbon tetraChloride. ... .civiiierrrnreessessseeesssseseraissnas 1 1 N.D.
ChIorobenzene. . ...c..oreeeeniemrrasereressereeneas reterrrreasaneraes 2.0 et N.D,
Chlorodibromomethane........cc.eeeee e vnevsereeeeesesarsesses 20 s N.D.
ChlOroethaNA. .....ccovveiirieesrcrerirasinere s ierreres v e resrassssasssnas 20 e, ererresereraeanrest N.D.
2-Chloraethyl viny ether..oc i 100 e N.D.
CHIOIOFOMM. .. vsercerencsenseseasnens preereessreseestearararisrereeres 2.0 N.D.
NIOFOMEINANG. ...cccceieeisereren e v rasarraesessssa s pssbmtrnsasases 20 et enanns N.D.
1 -DichlOFOBLNANE..... oo cerevrmeecrne e s esarsrnne s sanecsnesesesaes 20 s N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane.......o et remissns 20 e N.D.
1,1-DichlOrOetNENe.....ceeee e crirrisrmiresse s cranesssrsseeransanarsiaes 20 e N.D,
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene..........cvcienniercee et rmeresnenesanins 20 bt N.D,
1,2-DiChlOrOPIOPENE. ...t nan s 20 e, N.D.
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene.........vvimeminenienieesenees 20 e N.D.
trans 1,3-DichlorOpropent......c.. v, 20 et veraeraenenn N.D.
Ethylbenzene 20 N.D.
2-Hexanone... 10.0 N.D.
LMeﬁ'lylﬂﬂe chlpr'de.nug.q,ﬂuunuuugu«-«ﬂ”nﬂﬂunnnuﬂuu.-. Ut N . s i TP X .0
4-Methyi-2-pentanone.... 100 i N.D.
T4 T3 OO S TUTOPUO I 20 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.......cccecvirrceccrresrinr s erscrsenasensnes 20 s N.D.
TetraChlOrOBthaNER.......... e eirrsssreeseresrarisee s ereere e s nae s 2.0 e N.D.
TOMUBNE ...t isiraseeissere v sssss s s eesanaressenssssirorssrnenrssrasnn 20 e N.D,
1,1,1-Trichloroathana..........ceereveeicenircnrnennssssscserncesssssans 20 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........ccoccveeccrirnirarances rereraniseaneareesase 20 e N.D.
TriChlOrOBIREME. .. v cee v crarereerrssnnasesrnebesraanarsrsessessssanasnanns 2.0 veneseeerneareesenes N.D.
TrichlorofluUOromMEtRANe....ovvivevsvrieresrieeresene s sseesesens 2.0 eereresasessesereresasessnnsanane N.D,
VINYl GCELALE.......occv it st et 20 et N.D.
Vinyt chloride.....ccniiccrss e 20 e N.D.
TOal XYIBNES ..oovirviresrmrcnsirssnincssisssssseserssssiensnssssnasassassenss 20 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012218 WOOD <9>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

e AR, * Dl

Woodward-Clyde Consuiltants Client Project ID:  #8810235A
#500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Water, MW3
Qakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8240
ttention: Alan LaTanner Lab Numbe 901-2219

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
ACBLONIB. ... cceerereriecscsirneresesasssrrsnrersesssnaassaressavnsassesrinrenss 200 . N.D.
BOIIZONA. ..ot eresesereriessraaseransassbsressrerasranerasnass eaass . N o UV SR N.D.
Bromodichloromethane...........cocovsierersesseresissesssssessnsens 40 N.D.
ST 007010031011 21 DORURU OO . O o RSO N.D.
Bromomethane..........cocicvevieneans erevereireearaineanessanreanrenarsaras A0 e —————- N.D.
2B AN ..covv v renveeessesssssssssssseessssnsnesssssrnsrreresaranstssasssns 200 e N.D.
Carbon dISUide..........ovvmreeercireccsieribbr s ressransrserssasesaens 40 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde.........covinviererieeveereeseeeresresaaesasssrseese 40— N.D.
ChlOrOBDENZENG......ceceeeiriireenire s cerntrrrresssrsassesesesssnsesssssnnes . o R N.D.
Chiorodibromomethane.. ....vevveeecnniieriiiseesniesneessesrersranees 4.0 N.D.
ChlOrOBtNANG. ... s rrareecrsnr e rreresrrrnrna st s e sssaeses R A0 e N.D.
2-Chlaroethyl vinyl @ther.........cviinicnn e 20,0 s N.D.
CIOE OO et eeeieirccsirerereresss s seas a s st anasaeassmnanesssassanenan 40 e N.D.
HIOTOMIBENANE. . vvecorerreecrssresessersassinesssresrrsrsreranssraseasessess 4.0 b ebestrananesiesesrbrroransranns N.D
1-DIChIOrOEtNANE.....ccovee e creeresrciierrs v s reessnvenessrosssnesas 4.0 N.D
1,2-Dichloroathane.......ccccocoosnmvieereereeinereeseesssesssessssnsssnes . 3 o LU UUO N.D
1,1-Dichlorosthene.......cccv v A0 e N.D
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene........ccciirivirrrissisreessnsssessenss 4.0 ierrseeresennes revercesareerasarans N.D
4.0 e oo N.D
40 s N.D.
4.0 N.D.
4.0 N.D.
20.0 N.D.
20.0 e N.D.
40 e N.D.
A0 s e enas N.D.
4.0 N.D.
8.0 e ernanesanes N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane......cecccrueeerermsiirerrmnreececsenensenssnirenens A0 . N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......cc s, B0 e N.D.
TrChIOrOBtRENG. ... eeeererreiiirnreesssesrtrrenssressarerassssnsssssannes . N 1 U N.D.
THEhloroflUOTOMEBLNANE. ... vicrereeerecreereriaree e sesenrasessirnss 4.0 e N.D.
VINYl GCELATE.....ocorii it snsi e sas s snesaneas 40 e N.D.
VINY CRIOHHR. c..ceeeretintc e enve s snsesensnens 40 N.D.
Total Xylenes .....oiveressiiniens renrreereesaras rentransneer st sannes 40 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
requited additional sampte dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9012218 W00 <10>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 34063

.v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Wootdward-Clyde Consultants
£:500 12th St., Suite 100
‘Oakland, CA 94607-4041
ttention: Alan LaT.

Sample Descript: Water, MW4
Analysis Method: EPA 8240
: 901-2220

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L

Sample Results
ug/L

A CEONB.. xvmer;

EQT'IZQﬂe.,_.f..‘...m...«;.‘.a RN

Bromodichloromethane. ...cvvecrerccrisssrimenssercereees 220 e rsnreenaene N.D.
L2 Co T aTe LY 442 VNP OO § Lo OO N.D.
BroOmMOMEINANEG. ... ceieeeivie e v s recsissae e rrnsrsressssrassbasanss 10 O USRS N.D.
D BULAIIONB. .. it etrerermenererssssssssrarcessasssennssusesstansesssnssansersanes 0.0 e N.D.
Carbon QISUITR. ......cocieeireee e sresseressanie s see s nsstnanes 2.0 N.D.
Carbon 1etrach oMt e. ..cve v v veereecaeere e re e ereseanerasnssane PO i N.D.
ChlOTODBNZENE...c..eeeeeeeerrieriiissrie e isnsssstasansesnnesbasvansrens 20 s N.D.
ChlorodIbromomMEtRANS. ....ccouiiiree e cvreree s ercesrarrarersnes 20 eeerrrreereeenaster e N.D.
L0 0 Ta T 0T (T 13T = USSRt 20 N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether........veecciersstirecreesecons 10.0 N.D.
(01 1(21001{) 11 1 VETCURURR RSSO OO OO SVUR RSOt 2.0 e N.D.
.hloromethane .................................................................. 20 e, N.D.
1 -DIChlOTOBINANE. ...t recnssnsrsrrre e seressnenesine 20 e rae s N.D.
1,2-Dichioroathane.......ccooeeeeiiecrersiesserssaesscevesevressrenes 2.0 N.D.
1,1-DIchloroathena........cccceecinireercrcnir e caeesese s eeeraenes 2.0 e N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichioroethene......cecceve v ririncreseee e reneeanrarreesnes D0 o N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane..........ccivnsmssisass 20 e N.D.
cis 1,3-Dichloropropens. ... ecerremnenisicsienseseseasas 20 e N.D.
trans 1,3-DichlOropropene...........ccouiicimcsnnine, 20 e N.D.
Ethylbenzene........cvcemrviniirnnciisennas. 20 N.D.
2-Hexanone.....cweeee N.D.
[Methylene chiofide: B4
4-Methyl-2-pentanone...........cccevicercrcrieeens N.D.
SEYIBNE. .o cecr e s reresromneset bbb e e s nas s eas bbb ees N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane.. ... receesciossseesecrcnnaneeves N.D.
Tetrachloroathene... N.D.
ER OB s mebas 9.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........ e cescrcreccreersesssirnsernmrenansens . N.D.
1.1, 2-TrHChIOrOBthane........ccereiieeeirrareesrenrassssesscraessessess 20 et N.D.
TriChIOrOathana. .....cviirriiieiiiiiie e s s rserrsrnsreasssasesaseransne 2.0 e N.D.
TrichlorofUOTOMELREANE. .......vc e cicrces v reerer v reresssssasenasss 2.0 e s e N.D.
Viny! BCatate... .o s O . N.D.
Vinyl chlaride.... N.D.

Fiotal Xylénes ;.

5

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

,g‘%::t_:nk

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

Woodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID:  #8810235A
500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Water, MW5 i
‘_ ‘Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method EPA 8240

Attention Alan LaTanner

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
FACOTON®. roaii v sisinssin TR
Benzene . . eeeraeeriranirnnanen N.D.
Bromodichloromethane.......eevieeisieireerreessessaessnnssessens 2.0 v N.D.
BromMOIOIML. ...ccosctieeteerieirrcrrerere s ermerrererereraeressssranensasiseses 2.0 e ere e raas e N.D.
BromMOMET AN e e eceeceireneerrrssreeerssearesranssesereesarsesassasranans 20 e N.D,
D BULANONE. ....oieeceeeeeeeesiereessssriisssssisbassasnsesessnnserassasatosans 10.0 e eener e N.D.
Carbon QISUIFIIE....ecceveeeeerrcerrerererresnrrrressesessamesescenesssrsasas 20— N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......e e creserer e resannessssies 20 e N.D.
OO N ZENE, ..t rerierreeeecremrns s srrerenreassnssresssnsssssnarsreasas 20 e N.D.
Chicrodibromomethane..........ceeeereeevirceresereresrnereassesnes 20 e N.D.
ChIOrOBINANE. ... i e e e snrer s rera e ra e s s st e s ransesaerann 20 e b N.D,
2-Chioroethyl vlnyl =1 1] SN 10.0 N.D.
Chloroform... estveashreeerarnteeensnreeanynter e reia T rT e e raeeees 2.0 N.D.
hloromethane .................................................................. 2.0 e e N.D.
‘,1 DICHIOPOBINANE. ..ot csrricsescri e esens s seecrenesissans 20 et N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..... ... 2.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.......oc..ccvervrne e seresnsvrsenes 20 e N.D.
Total 1,2-DIchlorosthene.....cco e 20 e N.D.
1,2-DIChlOropropane............ovirinicsnssesrsrsssansassssee 2.0 e N.D.
cis 1,3-DiChlOrOPrOPeNEe......corucmeriteisra bt 20 e N.D.
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene.........covvvvvveirsismrseesiiesnssnseranes 2.0 N.D.
EthylDENZENE........co ittt 20 e N.D.
2-Hexanone... 10.0 N.D.
IMethylene chloride.,...'- : 2.0 3.4
4-Methyl-2-pentanone............ccuiceiiinsrsinsnasennnns . 10.0 e . N.D.
SHYTENE. e eecerreerrereerssninsss s iss s s se et anee 20 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetrachioroetNane.. ..o, 20 ettt N.D.
TetraChlorOEthENE. oottt ssrars e e enee s e 2.0 et rerees N.D.
TOMUBIIO....eeeecrrseieerreerneesiessresstissisissrernrarssssrsssersnesenssnsassases 20 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethans.........ccinme s, 20 s N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichlOroathane.........ccenmeererscensnssssemsinsivnviesessessses 2.0 e N.D.
THCHIOTOBINENER. ... cereerreriirmrrenierss s ernr et ssoressssssassssnranes 2.0 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane........cvviirnieescrerererrmresneeresees 2.0 e ————— N.D.
VINYl QCRLALE......cooureemircrerrncrimnicsii s s s snnsensenas N.D.
Vinyl chloride..... N.D.

p’ota]Xy]enesﬁm ' 2 E R N T

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton :
Laboratory Director 2012218.WO0 < 12>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-0600 « FAX (415) 364-0233

St g il Y ‘C-

Woodward Clyde Consultants

i Jan 19 1989;‘,
00 12th St.,, Suite 100 Sample Descript Water, MW1 Received:  Jan 19, 1989;
akland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 t Extracted: Feb 1, 1989%

" Sampled: -

©Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2222 Analyzed:  Feb 3, 1989

o

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L.
Acenaphthene.... .. 20 N.D.
Acenaphthylene...... . 20 i N.D.
ili N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
EBG“ZOR}- L T O R T s B0
Benzo(a)anthracene..........ocorcvivierernsnnnnnrsnsarnnnennnas N.D.
Benzo(b)luoranthene......mse s N.D.
Benzo(KIIUOranthene.........c.ccimenismrensencrssseninnnneas N.D.
Benzo{g.h,)perylent........ v N.D.
Benzo(a)pyrene......... N.D.
IBBRZY! BICODO i B0,
Bis(2- ch!oroethyoxy)methane ........ N.D.
s(2-Chlorothyl)Bther. ... N.D.
QS(z-chlorolsopropyi)ether ............................................ N.D.
is(2-ethylhexylyphthalate.........ccemiinr N.D.
4-Bromaphenyl 8ther.........cvcinseeans N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate.......cceieneccinnnnccan N.D.
A-ChlOrOANIING....veeeeereerrcraenrrrerrrrmeresersesansasesrssesaessssssas N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene.... N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol............... rereenee et anrens . N.D.
2-ChIorophenol.......c.cvveremnn it N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether..........onnn. N.D.
CRIYSENEB..ccvvii st nasereses s sssssrnsas N.D
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene........cevverirnerisninisiresnsensanesnans N.D
DiIbeNZOfURAN...cccvir i e N.D
Di-N-butyl phthalale.. ... N.D
1,3-DichlorobenzZene... ... rvinieninisneessesnns N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...........cseennn. N.D
1,2-Dichiorobenzene........coco i N.D
3,3-Dichlorobenziding........cccrcrrnncncnciee s N.D
2 4-Dichlorophenol................. N.D
Diethyl phthalate....... N.D

[2,4-Dimethylpheriol 2T 6.

Dimethyl phinalate.........ccoeinnniinnns . N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenal..........cocinnieiein 100 oo N.D.
2,4-DInitrophenol.......c.cmmiiiss s 10.0 e, N.D.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10of 2 9012218.WO0 <22>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

.v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

ST

et

oodward-Clyde Consuitants  Client Pro]ect D 8810235A

500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Water, MW1 . :
~Oakiand, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
zAttention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2222 Analyzed:

e B T S R
SR LRGERG F nn T AT

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
2,4-DiNMrotOIUBNE. ....vrcrricrrreee e remeeeceressneesssessabseressasssnress 20 i N.D.
2,6-DiNHrotOlUBNR......evvvereeveermeess e reerrncassssrnirr s ssrressane 2.0 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate.........ee i, 20 e N.D.
FIUOTANNENE. .. ceeeeneeeeeieeeeeeret e e sasssrasssersasbss e s sesssnssnnsres 2.0 N.D.
FIUOTENB. .....ccvernienvrnrnneeeestosssatarrtrvonesnsresssassesssesessasarnsnes 20 N.D.
HeXaChiOTODENZANE..........ccceeeeeee e eeressesneanens 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadlene. .......ceeeceeervrsessessesessissanmmensnssonsns 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene........eeseionccsscicncnnennes 20 ee—— N.D.
Hexachloroethane........ccvieereenrcrnnreieesssrensesinsnsss e 2.0 s N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYrene..........cvercermreserermvessvrnarenaseees 2.0 e N.D.
Isophorone 20 N.D.

2-Methylnaphthalene .
; -Meﬂwiphenoi rioia

ﬂ hi‘i]amﬂmnMa b It .
2-Ni . N.D:
B-NIrOANTINE. ccoreeririveeresiricreerecameee e ransersss st sssasssnsssaereans 2.0 s e N.D.
-8 VT (L[ TS 20 s N.D.
NItTODBNZENO. ...cv v ecvirreneseeecserrassasns ST 20 e N.D.
2-NITOPhENOL. ... e et e 20 N.D.
A-NITOPhENOL...c.c v 10.0 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine........oceeeeecerrecrninninininincin. 20 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propvlaming.........iimmiiensssss 20 s N.D.
Pentachlorophenol..........cinincinniineneiaes ctreree e N.D.
Phenathrene N.D.
N.D.
. N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol...........co s 20 N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol..........curerenecmcs 20 e —— N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

‘ UOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2 9012218 WOO <23>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
{415) 364-96800 « FAX (415) 364-9233

ojec Samp

00 12th St., Sulte 100 Sample Descript: Water, MW2 Received.: Jan 19,
»Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 ¢ Extracted: Feb 1,
"Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2218 :  Feb 3

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
ACENAPIENBNEA.....e ittt 2.0 e N.D.
ACenNAPhEhYIENE......cccceriierrce it n s 20 e N.D.
ANIINE...ocvieie et rererrreresere e ettt 20 e, N.D.
ANTNIACENE....co ettt a ey 20 i N.D.
BenzidiNe... ..ot ssris s s BO0 et N.D.
BenzoiC ACI....civirrrrnrreiirineie e s 10,0 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracen ... crnieinssniassennesnne e 2.0 N.D.
Benzo(b)fiuoranthene.......ccciommiinme e 2.0 v N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene. ..., 2.0 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,hperylene. ... 20 N.D.
BENZO(A)PYIeNO......ccccereerereresenesssiessi v nvessssssasassasastens 2.0 e N.D.
Benzyl @lCON0L...o. .o 20 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyoxy)methane.......ccovvviniccnnisicnne. 20 e N.D.
is(2-chloroethyl)ether.............ccomvrmiinnnccernine 20 e N.D.
‘is(z-chloroisopropyi)ether .............................................. 20 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyliphthalate...........ccooeie 10.0 N.D.
4-Bromophenyl Bther.....c e 2.0 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate........ococimninic i 2.0 e N.D.
4-Chloroaniline..........cccerereeermnresressssiiniiencs e sasaees 20 e N.D.
2-ChloronaphtRalene........evecnrinenne s 20 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.........iiieas 20 N.D.
2-ChIGrOphEN0L........c.ccceeirniecereser et stesctesns 2.0 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.........ccinn 20 e, N.D.
ChIYSBNG.....covt e rimserrsesr it snsn st s sessns et 20 e, N.D.
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene...........cocoviiisiiiincmmnnnnnnnees 20 e N.D.
DIDENZOTUIAN.... .o ieeee e eseeeeesaresii e cerrrvanssrsssenssness 20 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.......cocvvciminnneiniriees 100 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzeng. ... 20 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene......ccivercereennennecnsissncrssiinane 2.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenzZene.. ..o ieeeeuice e icreerencsiariaresseesesencssans 20 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding.......cccvveerveierecncrsrissisninece 0.0 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol........ceiimimi i 20 e, N.D.
Diethyl Phthalate..........occcerierrrereeereerecenesininissrasisnens 2.0 et N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol... ... 20 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate........coovieirriniencnncns s 20 i N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2- methyipheno! ............................................... 100 N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenaol.... BSOSO 10,0 N.D.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2 9012218 W00 < 14>
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:ﬁ'db:dwgi"&;dyde 'Consultar“\-
500 12th St., Suite 100

::Oakland, CA 94607-4041
;Attention: Atan LaTanner

ts

Client Project ID
Sample Desctipt:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

#8810235A
Water, MW2
EPA 8270
901-2218

Received: Jan 19,

' Extracted:  Feb 1,
Analyzed: Feb 3,
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte

2,4-Dinitrotofuene
2 6-Dinitrotoluene
Di-N-octyl phthalate..............

Fluoranthene.....cccecceeeeereenenns

Fluorene..........coveeeviecrreereennnns

..............................................................

--------------------------------------------------------------

............................................

............................................

HeXaChlOoTODENZENE. ..o eeeee v creirt e cesesemrserssserarsanersasansas

Hexachlorobutadiene. .........
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane................
Indenc(1,2,3-cd)pyrene........

Isophorone.......cocceeeecmeceenninns

2-Methylnaphthalene............

.............................................

.............................................

............................................

2-MethyIphenol. ...ttt s

2-Nitroaniling.....cc.cccerrevvvenenens
3-Nitroaniline.......coveeeeeerenrenas

4-Nitroaniline.......ccocceeveceiennnas

Nitrobenzene.......c.ovvinnins
2-Nitrophenol..........ceviniinens
4-Nitrophenal........ccoivcivnionnes

.Methylphenol
APhRAIBNE.....oee et e ben e

............................................

............................................

............................................

---------------------------------------------

.............................................

---------------------------------------------

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine.........cccooiisinnneninissninnn
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming.......cccen e

Pentachlorophenol...............

.............................................

PRENATAIENE. ..o cirieiriecicssisesarrserereasesesnestsssvasbrassosssaassnsnn

PYIene.....ccimmnsrenniininnee

.............................................

---------------------------------------------

1,2,4-Trichlorobanzene......c..cccorreerncmecnirrnrssrssresssnsneees
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol...........cccceeeieevmeminannin.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol......... s

Detection Limit
ug/L

2.0
2.0
20
20
2.0
20
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
20
2.0
2.0
20
20
20
2.0
20
20

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

‘EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

L

Arthur G, Burton
Laboratory Director

Page 2of 2

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

Sample Results
ug/L

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

D
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

v (415) 364-0600 » FAX (415) 364-9233
. RS S

“Woodward-Clyde Consuitants Client Project ID:  #881 pled: Jan 18,
+500 12th St., Sulte 100 Sample Descript: Water, MW3 Received:  Jan 19,
“Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 i Extracted:  Feb 1,
::Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2219 Analyzed:  Feb 3,

A A
s RS G s o

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
ACENEPhINENE. ...t s 2.0 N.D
Acenaphthylene....ovee i non e 20 e N.D
ANINNE. .ccvveerrrivrrerre e sine s srrseraens st s bbb i e s ssantr et e s sansene 20 i N.
ANTFACENE. . ccueeerereceercresasesssis e siass et smnsan s ress e e s areaes 20 s N.D
BenZldiNe. .. e e reesee s see s g e 50.0 N.D
Benzolt ACI.......ccrerrrrisiiicsininses st 10.0 N.D
Benzo(a)anthraCen........ceeirerossnsnniaanessssissassnsee 20 N.D
Benzo(b)fluoranthene...........ovirmnennnnceresssisnnnsnnes 20 N.D
Benzo(K)fluoranthene.........ooervcienmnne s 20 N.D
Benzo(g,h,)perylent.........co s 2.0 N.D
BeNZO(@)PYTENE....cerieririiirirtrerintisese e sn s sasencsnaes 20 N.D
Benzyl alCOR0Y ... e 20 N.D
Bis(2-chloroethyoXy)methane..........cccrnresennneniseas 2.0 e N.D
is{2-chloroathyl)ether.........cooeincini e 20 N.D
is(2-chlorolsopropyl)ether............ccmrncnserancrens 2.0 e N.D
Big(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate...........cccomnnriirmonnnnnannene 10,0 e N.D
4-Bromophenyl ether.........cccornnniniinenanos 20 e N.D
Butyl benzyl phthalate...........cniiisinnen 2.0 N.D
A-ChIoToaniline. ... vvvni e 20 e N.D
2-Chloronaphthalene........cceimmmniniiees 20 e N.D
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol........eerriniisinnicannnens 20 N.D
2-ChlOrophenol.......cccrrccemmiereninicriinissnsssssnssssasssasssvanssssess 20 N.D
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether..........cnnin. 20 et N.D
CRIYSBNE. ..ot ciscsnse et asse st ses s stssas 2.0 N.D
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene......c...csrnerinererasssssnasseses 2.0 e N.D
DIBENZOIUFAN.....coiercrrireriecreerer b esiss s b sin s s panva s asneans 20 et N.D
Di-N-butyl phthalate..........ccoiieniiiimr e renseniaensees 0.0 e N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........cicimmniminnmisssnsssa s 2.0 et N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ...t 20 N.D
1,2-DichlorObeNZeNE.........coiiininesiiaeinr e sssssees 20 e, N.D
3,3-Dichlorobenziding........ccccecrevicmsnrnmensirsnssnsrnsirea 100 reeeeerenens N.D
2,4-Dichlorophenol.........v e e sneens 20 e N.D
Diethyl phthalate..........cocoiiiiiiiimnirrsesirees 20 s N.D
2,4-DImethylphenol........co e 20 . N.D
Dimethyl phthalate.........covvvminio e 20 e N.D
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphench........ e 10,0 e N.D
2,4-DINHIOPheNOl.... ettt 10.0 e N.D

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2 9012218.W00 <16>



680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
N 4

“Woodward-Clyde Consultants . #8810235A Sampled:  Jan 18, 1989

7500 12th St., Sulte 100 Sample Descript: Water, MW3 Received:  Jan 19, 1989
:Qakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 + Extracted:  Feb 1, 1989
- Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2219 Analyzed:  Feb 3, 1989

rted: Feb

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyle Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
2,4-DinitrotolUene.......cccveeivvermrnermreesamessiessrsnsisseiaseces 20 e N.D.
2,6-DINitrotolUane......cvccriirsie e s s 20 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate.........eceviiminiinsnns 20 e N.D
FIUOrANINEBNE. ... veveereeriirceeretssne e reserssnevansessssssssssssasassnens 2.0 s N.D
FIUOTENO. ... v eieveeriniesicresiiercnieesessnsnteanneas i sbmnrssanssranssassabess 2.0 N.D
HexachlorObENZENE..........cccveiecrincrarrr s csenssscsanssnnas 20 N.D
Hexachlorobutadiene. .........ccvececeeeecnriiicinsnssiane 20 e, N.D
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...........coccvcviiimiiicinninnnnas 20 s N.D
Hexachloroethane. ... sessersssesssosns 20 e N.D
INdeno(1,2,3-CA)PYIene........cuicrrccrneeminniernssseenes 20 N.D
ISOPHOFONE ...ttt s s smenes 20 N.D
2-Methylnaphthalene...........iiiniiier e 20 e N.D
Z2-Methylphenol.......ccccccvriiiciiisssen e 2.0 s N.D
Methylphenol......co e 2.0 e N.D
.aphtha!ene ...................................................................... 2.0 e N.D
2-NIFORNIING. ...cceverereiirerereraraseeeeererssanrrrsnresesesssenssaessarains 2.0 N.D
B-NIFOANIING......ceecerrerrirrisnerrresirenris s snssesssssassrssnes 2.0 N.D
A-NIrOanINeG. ... oo ebsb ittt 20 e N.D
NItrODENZENEG......cccceereccrrreirrec e s e sreenas 20 e N.D
2-NIFOPhENOL.....ccirercrrcrcmniisiisbss e sssas s eens 20 N.D
4-NHFOPhENOL.....eccirrerecvvnninrerissnss et 10.0 e N.D
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine.........ccoconcecvcnirmnmnninnnnnnisinnn. 2.0 e N.D
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine...........coccvvimiiciiiiiinnna. 2.0 N.D
Pentachlorophenol..........c e 1.0 e N.D
Phenathrane. ....ccocerceererere i r st e srssssasn s e ssnsnne s 20 e N.D
PHRENOL i ccenierermreccnnirrssaseseesmressts s sesnsssessrasssassnaneserrannas 20 e N.D
PYTBNE. . civvirersinm st sras s e asaras s a s st astns 20 N.D
1,2,4-TrichlorobenZene.........cviev e 2.0 e N.D
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol.. ..., 20 e N.D
2,4,6-Trichlorophenal..........vniisii s, 20 N.D

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project iD:  8810235A
00 12th St., Sufte 100 Sample Descript: Water, MW4

akland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270
ttention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 001-2220

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
[ACERBPNINABIIE i ixiiiivivciterinorions aveinsnsioss ks
Acenaphthyiene...
ARNIING. oottt
ANTRIACENA. ... ceiecriic et snsan e ranenes
BenZidiNg..... .ot . .D.
Benzoic ACH......cvc i 10.0 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthraCene.. ... s 20 N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene...............cceiiinnicnennin 2.0 N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene..........oiiininnicnnisnsnnnen, 20 N.D.
Benzo(g,h.Jperylene. ... 20 - N.D.
BENZO{B)PYTONE...cver et seasssisss s sn st snebena 20 N.D.
Benzyl alcohol.......cooiiiiinmi e 20 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyoxy)methane. 20 e N.D.
‘s(z-chloroethyl)ether 20 e N.D.
is(2-chlorolsopropyl)ether 20 s N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 10.0 N.D.
4-Bromophenyl sther.........vvim i, 20 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate............cccomeriiinininnnn, 20 N.D.
4-Chloroaniling..........ccceeciereerrrenienisseesnseeseessrnesesesmereene 2.0 N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene...........coccencrensiisiiniien e 2.0 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.........cccimeniininn, 20 e N.D.
2-Chlaropheniol. ..o, 20 e N.D.
4-Chloropheny! phenyl ether............coveiiinvieecnann 20 N.D.
CRIYSBNE.....crrrcrrcrie et rss b anenis N.D.
Dibenz(a,hjanthracene N.D.
Dibenzofuran........c.o i, N.D.
Di-N-butyt phthalate.............cooiciiniine, N.D.
1,3-Dichlorohenzene. ..., N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobanzene. .. i errteesneeiresreserenas N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens............occcccevnreniiennenmeessesisicsonne N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol.... N.D.
{Diethyt phttalate. e by rasara Fararamsy
2,4-Dimethylphencl............cccooeieeerccncenncnne N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate...........coiincccrmesinieeenee : N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol..........ccconnccsniinnnnnn, 10.0 e N.D.
2,4-DINArophonol........ s, 100 s N.D,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2 9012218.WQ0 <18>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

7'\. .

Woodward Glyde Consultants Chent Project D 8810235A

Sampled
‘:,500 12th $t., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Water, MW4 Recelved:  Jan 19, :
:.Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 {Extracted:  Feb 1, 1989¢

: Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2220

Analyzed: Feb 3,

g

o O dana

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

2 4-Dinftrotcluene........... 2.0 rrrrererrereresaenaans cerereerrenenas

2,6-DINIrotoUBTIE. .....c.ccitrererecrmemtsnenss et i css s mssns s 2.0

Di-N-octyl phthalate.........cviiivicinnrcnnn e 2.0

Fluoranthene....... 2.0

IEIOTeNe. innsionis monSre AR .0

HexaChlorODERZENE. .......cceevevnrieiertisitimssssnabis s ssnssinnnes

Hexachlorobutadiene. ...
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene.........ccvienrsinnsinnnnes
Hoxachloroethane..........eecerecrerecsssonsr s secensasasanes
Indeno{1,2,3-cd}pyrene......cccoeeviiiinniiinnns reeerenranneneres
Isophorone.....
FTMethylnaphthulene
2-Methylphenol.... N
-Methylphenol... N
aphlhalene. iy ; ; 2.0
D NTITOANIINE. .eve e eseeomsosessnessessscassesesamsnsssessassesssserasmsssasase 20 N
3-Nitroanitine......c...c........ eebeebsentieresnee e e ey sretaar e ranraes - X ¢ PR N.
N
N
N
N

4-Nitroaniling........ccoicrvcsmennesninnnies eervereeranes crmereenennrneens 20 e
Nitrohenzene..........oeeee. veeerraeeieasareebee et e e s raes 20 wrrerenees
2-Nitrophenal........ cerrearieatneteeeasirareerentanenaaans ettt 2.0 Crereresbere e e s a peas
4-Nitrophenol........ccccomeivininniinnianes wresesasrasbis s aearaaereans 10.0
N-Nitrosodlphenylamlne
N-Nitroso-di- N—propyiamine ............................................
Pentachlorophenol

[Phenathreng i
henol,.

.....................................

2,4,5 -Trichlorophenol...............c..... et ererrisbesbteasneasnataran 2.0
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol........ccccooecnniinna rrrireseanserrenennrasan 2.0

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v {415) 364-9600 » FAX {415} 364-9233

“Woodward-Cly ent Project ID: 023 :

2500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript: Water, MW5 Received:  Jan 19, 198
#Qakland, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 t Extracted: Feb 1, 1989:=
“:Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2221 Analyzed: Feb 3, 1989
Reported

poE A

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/t
ACENAPIINANEG....ciciiiricrnniir et e 20 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene... ..., 2.0 e N.D.
ANTINE....ce e e e 2.0 N.D,
ANTITACENE. .. e cen v st st 20 N.D.
Benziding........coccevererernrecnrnnessiiiitinsis i s sesns s 50.0 N.D.
Benzoic ACId......ovivi et ssensasessasens 100 N.D.
Benzo(2)anthracene... ... 20 e, N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene...........ciennnnn 20 o N.D
Benzo(K)fluoranthene.. ... eevinencnienissssnnnnneonnens 20— N.D
Benzo{g,h,lperylene........n 20 N.D
BeNZO(A)PYIENE....e et icree e eaaas 2.0 e N.D
Benzyl alconol .. 20 N.D
Bis(2-chloroethyoxy)methane.........cc.cccvvinnvninnniennas 20 e, N.D
is(2-chloroethyl)ether........oiinsiessnnieiciine. 20 e, ND
QS(2-chlorolsopropyt)ether.............................................. 20 e ND
is(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate........ccovvimeniisiinecinninienne 10.0 e N.D
4-Bromophenyl ether...........cim . 20 e N.D
Butyl benzyl phthalate.....c e 20 e N.D
4-Chloroaniling........ccvvivnnsnsmsri e 20 e N.D
2-Chloronaphthalene...........ceerminisnisiennnns 20 N.D

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol........c.cciinsnninniinininn 20 N.

2-Chlorophenol..........c.crmiien. 20 s, N.D
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether..........c.cocccviinnninienee 20 e, N.D
CRIYSENE......c.civrienrreisier e eresssesesasesesnsssnsasbassnsanes 20 e N.D
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene...........coovinensieieisincinision 20 e, N.D
DIbENZOMUrAN.. ...t 20 e, N.D
Di-N-butyl phthalate.........cccmiiiniii e 10,0 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene... ..., 20 e N.D
1,4-DichlorobenzZene. ... rsssssasrssass 20 e N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene... ... eeveecssncrsnerssssssn s 20 e N.D
3,3-Dichlorobenziding.........ccoviivniisssenscncinnnae 10,0 e N.D
2,4-Dichlorophenol..........ccvmmninnnesnsssnnesciiae 20 e N.D
Diethyl phthalate.........ccinimminn. 20— N.D
2,4-Dimethylphenol.........ii e 2.0 N.D
Dimethyl phthalate........c.cveorrct e, 20 e ND
4,6-Dinftro-2-methyiphenol.........ccnicnisrniin. 10,0 N.D
2,4-DINrophenOl........ e s ssaeasenens 10.0 e, N.D
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() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood Gity, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

“Woodward-Clyde Consultants Client Project ID:  #8810235A Sampled: Jan 18, 1989
500 12th St., Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Water, MW5 Received: Jan 19, 1989
“Qakland, CA 946074041 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 i Extracted: Feb 1, 1989
i:Attention: Alan LaTanner Lab Number: 901-2221 Analyzed: Faeb 3, 1989
.Aeported
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
2,4-DiNtrotolUBNA. .....ccerrrrcnresrissrmssss s sras e ernersrasns 20 N.D.
2,6-DINRrotolUenB.....ccv et 20 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate. ... 20 N.D.
FIUOIANINENE.....ceecrinrmressecrasrsersnninsrarmss s rarrasssrasnasssrascnes 20 N.D.
FIUOTBIMO..ccovetesbort e antrss e ransnes s teseesseneesesseesbssbuesbassassnnssie 20 N.D.
Hexachlorohenzene.......veecrecrecrmcs s sessecsnnns 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ........ocooverercnicrecnciecsssssanns 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadieng........ee e, 20 ————— N.D.
Hexachloroathane..........cooveererevnenssiinessss s snsansesesnes 2.0 N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYrene.......ieiiinniisnsssinsserssnans 20 e N.D.
ISOPROFONE. .....ossier st st ansnnss s asrenssons 20 e, N.D.
2-Methyinaphthalene ... 20 N.D.
2-Methylphenok........cvmmicrnirii e 20 N.D.
.Methyiphenoi .................................................................. 20 N.D.

APhthaIENE....ccv e 20 s N.D.
2-NREOANNING. ...cetcvereivecrenerrirr st sessane s e san s anesarsans 2.0 e N.D.
B-NHrOaNIiNe, ...ccv e ccreerrrecristecnrsssi e ressssesssasrrsnnes 20 e N.D.
A-NIErOANTING. ...cceri e eererrrsrree et ses e s a e tnan s 20 e N.D.
NITOBENZONG. cveceeerrieneneeerairerenesanacvrensesiersssarsrasisssressarasnss 20 N.D.
2-NIFOPhENO......oiiriiee st st 20 N.D.
A-NIFOPhENOL.c.cvirririreimmsrsnne st 10.0 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine..........commesmimism .. 20 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming...........coorermrnnviresennnni 20 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol............cmivee e iessinnsasesc e 100 N.D.
PhenathreNe. ..ot sen st rsr s rans 20 N.D.

PREIMOL .ciuvirecieenrsessarrasssesnpesoeasssensreesssnsancssrarssacranssvatsansssns 20 N.D.
PYIBNIE ... verceraisisnssensssees s enas st s ens sases s e bn s pesssnsens 20 s N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene.........iceinnissen. 20 N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol.......cicrims, 20 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol........ccoovcinniirrir e envans 2.0 e N.D.

Analyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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